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�,��������	 �������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������  *
������
�����	����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� �-'
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CITIZENS

EXECUTIVE
BRANCH

JUDICIAL
BRANCH

LEGISLATIVE
BRANCH

SENATE HOUSE OF
DELEGATES

TREASURER
John D. Perdue

AUDITOR
Glen B. Gainer, III

ATTORNEY GENERAL
Darrell V. McGraw, Jr.

SECRETARY OF STATE
Betty S. Ireland

FAMILY COURTS

MAGISTRATE
COURTS

SUPREME COURT

CIRCUIT COURTS

Joint Committee
on Government

and Finance

GOVERNOR
Joe Manchin III

DEPARTMENT OF
MILITARY AFFAIRS

AND PUBLIC SAFETY
Jim Spears

DEPARTMENT OF
REVENUE

John C. Musgrave

DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN

RESOURCES
Martha Walker

DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION

Vacant

DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL

PROTECTION
Stephanie Timmermeyer

BUREAU OF SENIOR
SERVICES

Sandra K. Vanin, Ed. D.

DEPARTMENT OF
EDUCATION AND

THE ARTS
Kay Huffman Goodwin

HIGHER EDUCATION
POLICY COMMISSION

Bruce C. Flack

DEPARTMENT OF
EDUCATION

Dr. Steven L. Paine

WV COUNCIL FOR
COMMUNITY AND

TECHNICAL COLLEGE
EDUCATION

James L. Skidmore

DEPARTMENT OF
COMMERCE

L. Thomas Bulla

DEPARTMENT OF
ADMINISTRATION

Robert Ferguson, Jr.

AGRICULTURE
Gus R. Douglass

MISCELLANEOUS
BOARDS AND

COMMISSIONS
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*Appropriated Special Revenue Funds include Lottery and Excess Lottery Funds.

  Expnditures for the Department of Revenue include new appropriated accounts for Workers’ Compensation reform.

For a total summary of all revenues and expenditures including nonappropriated, see 

 "Where Your State Tax Dollar Comes From" and "Where Your State Tax Dollar Goes" in this section.

Actuals
FY 2005

Budgeted
FY 2006

Recommended
FY 2007

Actuals
FY 2005

Budgeted
FY 2006

Recommended
FY 2007

Beginning Fund Balance $266,780 $333,209 $250,464 $42,162 $40,179 $24,558

Transfer to Rainy Day Fund (31,728)        (44,851)      -                      -                         -                  -                      

Transfer from Rainy Day Fund 6,000            -                 -                      -                         -                  -                      

Transfer from Special Revenue 1,335            21,000        -                      -                         -                  -                      

Prior Year Refunds/Redeposits 283               107             -                      -                         -                  -                      

Revenues
Taxes

  Consumer Sales 960,172        991,000      1,018,000       -                         -                  -                      

  Personal Income 1,170,087     1,239,000   1,316,500       -                         -                  -                      

  Business and Occupation 182,461        184,000      175,000          -                         -                  -                      

  Severance 248,068        302,000      311,000          -                         -                  -                      

  Corporation Net Income and

      Business Franchise Tax 280,788        308,000      301,000          -                         -                  -                      

  Highway Litter Control -                   -                 -                      -                         -                  -                      

  Gasoline and Motor Fuel -                   -                 -                      -                         -                  -                      

  Automobile Privilege -                   -                 -                      -                         -                  -                      

  Other 343,971        348,750      359,900          -                         -                  -                      

Intergovernmental -                   -                 -                      2,631,117          3,493,506    3,429,957       

Licenses, Permits & Fees 11,657          12,900        12,000            -                         -                  -                      

Departmental Collections 13,071          15,100        15,800            -                         -                  -                      

Interest Income 13,193          26,000        29,000            -                         -                  -                      

Other 281,362        93,100        92,150            -                         -                  -                      

Industrial Access Road Transfer -                   -                 -                      -                         -                  -                      

Total Revenues 3,504,830     3,519,850   3,630,350       2,631,117          3,493,506    3,429,957       

Expenditures
Legislature 25,182          85,478        37,634            646                    1,269           1,269              

Judicial 80,300          87,669        96,460            -                         -                  -                      

Executive 96,991          87,693        44,562            29,362               51,673         44,964            

Administration 283,958        118,271      61,968            33,323               34,025         38,128            

Commerce 52,893          88,660        49,815            71,220               98,335         99,269            

Education 1,610,562     1,696,262   1,714,574       310,564             457,164       509,000          

Education and the Arts 25,364          31,006        28,245            49,705               55,565         56,004            

Environment 10,827          7,385          7,413              86,323               98,362         108,363          

Health and Human Resources 642,463        712,200      795,339          1,944,345          2,502,719    2,362,095       

Military Affairs & Public Safety 252,768        294,132      273,681          79,743               168,224       170,137          

Revenue * 23,077          55,082        202,033          127                    975              675                 

Transportation 7,708            11,586        7,611              13,383               23,480         26,290            

Senior Services 848               889             -                      12,099               14,563         14,563            

Higher Education 296,350        302,538      310,981          -                         -                  -                      

Misc. Boards & Commissions 5,000            -                 -                      2,260                 2,773           2,714              

Total Expenditures 3,414,291     3,578,851   3,630,316       2,633,100          3,509,127    3,433,471       
Ending Fund Balance $333,209 $250,464 $250,498 $40,179 $24,558 $21,044

         General Fund         Appropriated Federal Fund
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Actuals
FY 2005

Budgeted
FY 2006

Recommended
FY 2007

Actuals
FY 2005

Budgeted
FY 2006

Recommended
FY 2007

Actuals
FY 2005

Budgeted
FY 2006

Recommended
FY 2007

$104,619 $132,259 $139,702 $1,409,853 $2,170,272 $2,143,308 $1,823,414 $2,675,919 $2,558,028

-                 -                  -                      -                         -                     -                      (31,728)              (44,851)          -                      

-                 -                  -                      -                         -                     -                      6,000                 -                     -                      

-                 -                  -                      -                         -                     -                      1,335                 21,000           -                      

-                 -                  -                      -                         -                     -                      283                    103                -                      

-                 -                  -                      -                         -                     -                      960,172              991,000         1,018,000       

-                 -                  -                      -                         -                     -                      1,170,087           1,239,000      1,316,500       

-                 -                  -                      -                         -                     -                      182,461              184,000         175,000          

-                 -                  -                      -                         -                     -                      248,068              302,000         311,000          

-                 -                  -                      -                         -                     -                      280,788              308,000         301,000          

1,856         1,755          1,664              -                         -                     -                      1,856                 1,755             1,664              

311,625     318,000      290,000          -                         -                     -                      311,625              318,000         290,000          

176,495     179,420      175,686          -                         -                     -                      176,495              179,420         175,686          

13,212       11,268        8,000              -                         -                     -                      357,183              360,018         367,900          

413,189     475,960      462,100          -                         -                     -                      3,044,306           3,969,466      3,892,057       

88,074       85,160        88,008            2,016,149          2,186,019      1,806,082       2,115,880           2,284,079      1,906,090       

-                 -                  -                      -                         -                     -                      13,071                15,100           15,800            

-                 -                  -                      -                         -                     -                      13,193                26,000           29,000            

-                 -                  -                      -                         -                     -                      281,362              93,100           92,150            

(2,424)        (3,000)         (3,000)             -                         -                     -                      (2,424)                (3,000)            (3,000)             

1,002,027  1,068,563   1,022,458       2,016,149          2,186,019      1,806,082       9,154,123           10,267,938    9,888,847       

-                 -                  -                      1,698                 3,270             3,843              27,526                90,017           42,746            

-                 -                  -                      -                         -                     -                      80,300                87,669           96,460            

-                 -                  -                      18,401               21,608           21,714            144,754              160,974         111,240          

-                 -                  -                      42,667               43,080           59,865            359,948              195,376         159,961          

-                 -                  -                      62,490               66,083           64,251            186,603              253,078         213,335          

-                 -                  -                      87,928               73,128           71,892            2,009,054           2,226,554      2,295,466       

-                 -                  -                      22,574               28,797           20,857            97,643                115,368         105,106          

-                 -                  -                      42,093               56,559           55,613            139,243              162,306         171,389          

-                 -                  -                      336,514             389,949         364,968          2,923,322           3,604,868      3,522,402       

-                 -                  -                      27,095               25,117           23,999            359,606              487,473         467,817          

-                 -                  -                      286,737             675,719         980,025          309,941              731,776         1,182,733       

974,387     1,061,120   1,052,587       2,512                 7,361             7,243              997,990              1,103,547      1,093,731       

-                 -                  -                      38,860               38,697           41,585            51,807                54,149           56,148            

-                 -                  -                      141,241             138,117         123,961          437,591              440,655         434,942          

-                 -                  -                      144,920             645,498         65,849            152,180              648,271         68,563            

974,387     1,061,120   1,052,587       1,255,730          2,212,983      1,905,665       8,277,508           10,362,081    10,022,039     
$132,259 $139,702 $109,573 $2,170,272 $2,143,308 $2,043,725 $2,675,919 $2,558,028 $2,424,836

      Total All Appropriated Funds     State Road Fund
         Appropriated

         Special Revenue Fund *
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Fund No. Cash Balance Investments Total Balance

General Revenue Fund 01 $360,767,998 $0 $360,767,998

State Road Fund 02 24,378,810 117,131,036 141,509,846

Natural Resources Fund 03 5,207,017 46,513,059 51,720,076

Consolidated Pool
     and Investments 09 (1,054,684,241) 1,146,667,066 91,982,825

Consolidated Federal Funds
      (Special Revenue) 12 20,074,820 18,569,351 38,644,171

Special Revenue Funds
     (Departments and Institutions) 13 614,787,568 1,756,552,803 1 2,371,340,371

Special Revenue Funds
     (Higher Education) 14 8,615,472 252,724,210 261,339,682

Workers’ Compensation Fund 15 9,675,328 1,230,511,959 2 1,240,187,287

Human Services Fund 16 32,229,674 14,944,082 47,173,756

Public Employees’
     Retirement System 17 195,355 3,353,785,034 3,353,980,389

Teachers’ Retirement System 18 4,066,343 1,577,317,602 1,581,383,945

West Virginia University -
     Medical School Fund 20 3,345,811 4,550 3,350,361

Total $28,659,955 $9,514,720,752 $9,543,380,707

1) See following page for Detail of Fund 13.

2) Includes $244,805,560 - Coal Workers’ Pneumoconiosis Fund.
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Attorney General $540,806

Auditor’s Office 7,070,496

Board of Risk and Insurance Management 151,121,164

Building Commission 11,884,806

Court of Claims 6,045,060

Consolidated Public Retirement Board 525,636,452

Criminal Justice 1,055,113

Culture and History 1,773,815

Department of Administration 213,807,162

Department of Education 2,248,928

Higher Education Policy Commission 4,560,348

Department of Education and the Arts 1,080,101

Department of Transportation 1,568,376

Development Office 45,257,291

Division of Human Services 1,162,977

Division of Labor 3,648,473

Division of Natural Resources 278,547

Environmental Protection 151,530,907

Governor’s Office 945,775

Insurance Commissioner 1,509,986

Lottery Commission 113,312,734

Municipal Bond Commission 169,184,715

Public Employees Insurance Agency 224,732,683

Regional Jail Authority 13,438,979

State Police 320,557

State Rail Authority 1,244,983

Treasurer’s Office 91,233,343

Water Development Authority 10,358,226

Total Detail Fund 13     $1,756,552,803
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Source of Revenue

FY 2003
Actual

Collections

FY 2004
Actual 

Collections

FY 2005
Actual

Collections

FY 2006
Revised
Official

Estimate

FY 2007
Official

Estimate
FY 2008
Estimate

FY 2009
Estimate

Business and Occupation Tax $178,415 $177,395 $182,461 $184,000 $175,000 $170,000 $165,000

Consumers Sales Tax 894,511 927,992 960,172 991,000 1,018,000 1,022,300 1,043,600

Personal Income Tax 1,055,523 1,068,212 1,170,087 1,239,000 1,316,500 1,391,500 1,470,500

Liquor Profit Transfers 7,265 9,817 11,044 10,500 11,000 11,300 11,700

Racing Fees 1,520 2,070 1,370 2,500 1,500 1,500 1,500

Beer Tax and Licenses 8,384 8,313 8,333 8,600 8,600 8,600 8,600

Cigarette Tax 45,062 102,877 98,066 103,500 103,200 103,000 102,800

Estate Tax 10,836 9,301 4,797 450 0 0 0

Business Franchise Fees 1,577 1,631 1,954 1,800 1,900 1,800 1,900

Charter Tax 5,127 5,953 6,690 6,000 6,500 6,700 6,900

Use Tax 83,843 93,373 102,950 107,000 112,000 116,500 121,000

Property Transfer Tax 8,366 10,129 12,171 15,000 16,000 15,900 15,500

Property Tax 4,120 3,977 4,282 4,500 4,800 4,900 5,100

Insurance Tax 92,788 93,248 97,712 102,000 106,500 111,000 117,000

Departmental Collections 10,270 18,466 13,071 15,100 15,800 16,100 16,400

Corporate Income/Business Franchise Tax 181,179 181,515 280,788 308,000 301,000 300,000 304,000

Miscellaneous Receipts 3,265 992 937 3,700 1,000 1,000 1,000

Miscellaneous Transfers 133 23 614 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

Interest Income 20,338 7,001 13,193 26,000 29,000 26,000 26,000

Severance Tax 162,314 184,354 248,068 302,000 311,000 305,000 298,500

Telecommunication Tax 12,711 11,017 8,740 500 0 0 0

Special Revenue Transfer* 3,000 2,500 40,756 0 1,250 1,250 1,250

Smokeless Tobacco Tax 4,627 4,732 4,759 4,800 4,900 4,900 5,000

HB102 - Lottery Transfers 120,700 126,800 226,991 77,900 77,900 77,900 77,900

Video Lottery Transfers 1,087 305 1,020 0 0 0 0

Senior Citizen Tax Credit Reimbursement 0 2,873 3,804 5,000 6,000 6,100 6,400

0 28,075 0 0 0 0 0

Total ** $2,916,961 $3,082,941 $3,504,830 $3,519,850 $3,630,350 $3,704,250 $3,808,550

* Special Revenue Transfer from Public Service Commission $1,250.

**

JOBS/Growth Tax Relief - Transfer

Note:  Special Revenue Fund Diversions include $32.217 million from Consumers Sales Tax, $30 million from Personal Income Tax in 
FY 2006 [$45 million, thereafter], $24 million from Severance Tax, and $2.5 million from Insurance Tax.

FY 2006 revised from $3,286,900 to $3,519,850 - Increase of $232,950.
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Actual Cash Balance July 1, 2005 $360,768

Less: 31 Day Disbursements (July 1, 2005 - July 31, 2005) (27,559)

Accumulated Prior Year Reimbursements (July 1, 2005 - July 31, 2005) 4

Prior Year Appropriations Forwarded (243,511) (271,066)

Accumulated Surplus from FY 2005 89,702

Less: Transfer one-half to Revenue Shortfall Reserve Fund (Statutory) (44,851)

Unappropriated Surplus Balance 44,851

Plus: Accumulated Prior Year Reimbursements (Aug. 1, 2005 - Dec. 31, 2005) 103

Unappropriated Surplus Balance 44,954

Expiration to Unappropriated Surplus Balance from TRAFFIC (HB 420) 15,000

Expiration to Unappropriated Surplus Balance from
     Income Tax Refund Reserve Fund (HB 420) 13,000 28,000

Unappropriated Surplus Balance 72,954

Less: Surplus Appropriation - Various (HB 417) (36,108)

Surplus Appropriation - Consolidated Public Retirement Board (HB 420) (28,000)

Surplus Appropriation - Department of Agriculture (HB 4016) (50) (64,158)

Unappropriated Surplus Balance 8,796

Plus: Recommended Expiration to Unappropriated Surplus Balance from
     Premium Tax Savings Fund

6,629

Recommended Expiration to Unappropriated Surplus Balance from
     Public Service Commission 1,250 7,879

Unappropriated Surplus Balance 16,675

Less: Recommended Surplus Appropriations (16,674)

Unappropriated Surplus Balance FY 2006 1

Plus: Revised Revenue Estimate FY 2006 3,519,850

Unappropriated Balance 3,519,851

Less: Regular Appropriations FY 2006 (3,190,337)

Supplemental Appropriation - Salary Increase (HB 414) (57,845)

Supplemental Appropriation - Consolidated Public Retirement Board (HB 422) (30,000) (3,278,182)

Unappropriated Balance 241,669

Less: Recommended Supplemental Appropriations (241,668)

Estimated Balance June 30, 2006 1

Plus: Revenue Estimate FY 2007 3,630,350

Estimated Balance 3,630,351

Less: Recommended Appropriations FY 2007 (3,630,316)

Estimated Balance June 30, 2007 $35
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LEGISLATURE
Senate 0165 $5,005,672 $6,933,016
House of Delegates 0170 8,013,876 8,311,026
Joint Expenses 0175 12,162,132 29,772,384

Subtotal 25,181,680 45,016,426

JUDICIAL
Supreme Court 0180 80,299,728 84,419,467

EXECUTIVE
Office of the Governor 0101 4,435,575 5,059,052
Custodial Fund 0102 424,553 580,444
Cabinet on Children and Families 0104 2,630,240 0
Civil Contingent Fund 0105 58,566,451 8,000,000
State Auditor’s Office 0116 3,571,715 3,642,779
State Treasurer’s Office 0126 3,801,930 3,761,531
Department of Agriculture 0131 9,315,937 9,575,835
State Conservation Committee 0132 8,726,454 9,670,823
Meat Inspection 0135 567,491 636,038
Agricultural Awards 0136 58,650 63,650
WV Agricultural Land Protection Auth 0607 0 50,000
Attorney General’s Office 0150 3,724,281 3,839,586
Secretary of State 0155 1,159,531 1,105,745
State Election Commission 0160 7,975 10,275

Subtotal 96,990,783 45,995,758

ADMINISTRATION
Office of the Secretary 0186 15,206,735 16,290,583
CPRB 0195 225,000,000 58,000,000
Division of Finance 0203 1,048,122 1,188,267
General Services Division 0230 1,540,257 1,410,158
Purchasing Division 0210 944,392 952,100
Comm on Uniform State Laws 0214 28,922 29,295
Board of Risk and Insurance 0217 2,000,000 0
Grievance Board 0220 849,036 900,504
Ethics Commission 0223 307,987 706,081

0226 29,597,229 28,077,148
Comm Purchase f/Handicapped 0233 4,732 5,046
WV Prosecuting Attorneys Institute 0557 307,942 225,638
Childrens’ Health Insurance Agency 0588 7,122,654 7,129,219

Subtotal 283,958,008 114,914,039

Public Defender Services
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$17,564,967 $24,497,983 $6,933,016 $6,933,016 0.19%
4,990,605 13,301,631 8,391,026 8,391,026 0.23%

17,905,317 47,677,701 18,810,189 18,810,189 0.52%
40,460,889 85,477,315 34,134,231 34,134,231 0.94%

3,249,433 87,668,900 96,460,328 96,460,328 2.66%

3,431,937 8,490,989 5,559,619 5,604,925 0.15%
421 580,865 577,774 581,779 0.02%

0 0 0 0 0.00%
28,467,448 36,467,448 7,000,000 7,000,000 0.19%

0 3,642,779 3,608,051 3,660,143 0.10%
994,565 4,756,096 3,737,141 4,773,726 0.13%
534,739 10,110,574 11,919,298 10,313,667 0.28%

5,791,527 15,462,350 7,312,495 6,589,487 0.18%
0 636,038 818,829 646,614 0.02%
0 63,650 63,650 63,650 0.00%
0 50,000 110,000 110,000 0.00%

215,530 4,055,116 4,390,375 4,095,753 0.11%
2,262,635 3,368,380 1,154,865 1,112,435 0.03%

0 10,275 10,275 10,275 0.00%
41,698,802 87,694,560 46,262,372 44,562,454 1.23%

1,000,000 17,290,583 16,827,671 16,291,237 0.45%
2,000,000 60,000,000 0 0 0.00%

298,570 1,486,837 1,828,527 1,190,637 0.03%
0 1,410,158 1,396,820 1,416,827 0.04%
0 952,100 942,350 1,498,655 0.04%
0 29,295 31,000 31,000 0.00%
0 0 0 0 0.00%
0 900,504 1,012,484 913,219 0.03%
0 706,081 703,651 707,296 0.02%

5,029 28,082,177 30,164,348 29,081,048 0.80%
0 5,046 5,046 5,046 0.00%

53,066 278,704 384,384 226,265 0.01%
0 7,129,219 10,605,142 10,606,942 0.29%

3,356,665 118,270,704 63,901,423 61,968,172 1.71%
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COMMERCE
Office of the Secretary 0606 0 401,200
Tourism 0246 400,000 43,140
Forestry 0250 2,546,462 2,997,197
Geological & Economic Survey 0253 3,378,491 3,532,303
Development Office 0256 25,947,311 21,299,549
Division of Labor 0260 2,833,067 3,024,275
Division of Natural Resources 0265 11,671,055 11,656,474
Miners’ Health, Safety & Training 0277 5,884,027 5,983,199
Board of Coal Mine Health & Safety 0280 168,983 171,181
Mine Safety & Technical Review 0285 63,352 88,352
Governor’s Workforce Investment 0608 0 3,438,750

Subtotal 52,892,748 52,635,620

EDUCATION
School Lunch Program 0303 1,955,830 2,111,396
FFA-FHA Camp & Conference Center 0306 979,790 1,012,593
State Department of Education 0313 26,196,493 24,702,458
Aid for Exceptional Children 0314 22,574,152 23,398,490
State Aid to Schools 0317 1,525,749,427 1,595,590,877
State Department of Education 0390 21,390,580 22,387,014
Performance Audit 0573 663,441 609,495
WV Schools for the Deaf & the Blind 0320 11,052,655 11,802,210

Subtotal 1,610,562,368 1,681,614,533

EDUCATION AND THE ARTS
Office of the Secretary 0294 3,272,088 4,834,422
Culture and History 0293 3,944,596 4,286,759
Library Commission 0296 1,550,627 1,639,591
Educational Broadcasting Authority 0300 4,670,053 4,647,109
Division of Rehabilitation Services 0310 11,926,544 12,050,064

Subtotal 25,363,908 27,457,945

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
Environmental Quality Board 0270 105,368 158,371
Environmental Protection 0273 10,639,324 7,119,150
Air Quality Board 0550 82,205 107,534

Subtotal 10,826,897 7,385,055

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES
Office of the Secretary 0400 128,451 1,139,487
Division of Health 0407 56,416,677 57,279,518
Division of Health 0525 93,745,991 92,349,615
Division of Health 0561 700,000 700,000
Human Rights Commission 0416 1,131,792 1,204,833
Human Services 0403 490,340,334 547,404,139

Subtotal 642,463,245 700,077,592
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0 401,200 400,000 401,800 0.01%
2,984,108 3,027,248 0 0 0.00%

0 2,997,197 3,302,638 2,993,336 0.08%
308,906 3,841,209 3,716,924 3,521,781 0.10%

29,356,613 50,656,162 19,670,806 18,354,327 0.51%
0 3,024,275 4,329,498 3,134,142 0.09%
0 11,656,474 12,647,655 11,699,998 0.32%
0 5,983,199 5,928,599 6,010,499 0.17%
0 171,181 169,981 171,781 0.00%
0 88,352 88,352 88,352 0.00%

3,377,068 6,815,818 16,438,750 3,438,750 0.09%
36,026,695 88,662,315 66,693,203 49,814,766 1.37%

0 2,111,396 2,296,455 2,296,455 0.06%
0 1,012,593 1,175,580 1,025,580 0.03%

7,021,163 31,723,621 37,978,269 26,060,507 0.72%
0 23,398,490 31,845,968 23,878,280 0.66%

7,627,000 1,603,217,877 1,625,488,434 1,625,157,687 44.77%
0 22,387,014 25,458,448 23,407,774 0.64%
0 609,495 651,483 616,128 0.02%
0 11,802,210 12,131,968 12,131,968 0.33%

14,648,163 1,696,262,696 1,737,026,605 1,714,574,379 47.23%

1,312,217 6,146,639 5,281,562 4,439,402 0.12%
1,600,000 5,886,759 11,202,711 4,455,061 0.12%

0 1,639,591 1,733,611 1,637,041 0.05%
328,000 4,975,109 5,894,975 5,023,509 0.14%
307,166 12,357,230 15,950,820 12,689,686 0.35%

3,547,383 31,005,328 40,063,679 28,244,699 0.78%

0 158,371 138,271 139,171 0.00%
0 7,119,150 7,094,718 7,176,366 0.20%
0 107,534 96,434 97,334 0.00%
0 7,385,055 7,329,423 7,412,871 0.20%

0 1,139,487 138,695 542,859 0.01%
846,468 58,125,986 63,980,700 57,870,745 1.59%

10,893,215 103,242,830 129,439,172 122,892,937 3.39%
0 700,000 700,000 700,000 0.02%
0 1,204,833 1,215,133 1,212,183 0.03%

382,766 547,786,905 602,147,781 612,120,401 16.86%
12,122,449 712,200,041 797,621,481 795,339,125 21.91%
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MILITARY AFFAIRS & PUBLIC SAFETY
Office of the Secretary 0430 471,695 518,295
Adjutant General - State Militia 0433 15,602,641 20,587,974
Adjutant General - Military Fund 0605 0 200,000
Parole Board 0440 590,566 690,663
Homeland Security Emerg Mgmt 0443 1,128,447 1,003,603
Corrections Central Office 0446 1,074,485 588,665
Correctional Units 0450 113,698,339 122,619,852
WV State Police 0453 82,833,570 65,965,363
Veterans’ Affairs 0456 3,502,999 3,746,043
Veterans’ Home 0460 987,097 1,068,462
Fire Commission 0436 189,990 203,000
Criminal Justice Services 0546 637,328 1,306,287
Juvenile Services 0570 30,699,281 32,879,815
Protective Services Division 0585 1,351,934 1,835,020

Subtotal 252,768,372 253,213,042

REVENUE
Office of the Secretary *** 0465 527,418 628,283
Tax Division 0470 21,101,053 23,659,089
State Budget Office 0595 749,983 1,308,333
Athletic Commission 0523 3,386 20,000
Office of Tax Appeals 0593 695,111 656,564

Subtotal 23,076,951 26,272,269

TRANSPORTATION
State Rail Authority 0506 3,357,657 3,175,514
Public Transit 0510 2,146,119 2,258,342
Public Port Authority 0581 533,817 438,556
Aeronautics Commission 0582 1,670,821 1,471,052

Subtotal 7,708,414 7,343,464

SENIOR SERVICES
0420                    848,352                  888,530 

HIGHER EDUCATION
HEPC-Administration 0589 15,034,764 4,143,646
HEPC-System 0586 230,137,266 240,319,812
Council for C&T College Education 0596 50,057,617 50,642,340
HEPC-Health Sciences 0590 4,581 0
HEPC-Legislative Funding Priorities 0591 1,115,551 0

Subtotal 296,349,779 295,105,798

Bureau of Senior Services
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672,848 1,191,143 636,870 519,795 0.01%
13,990,410 34,578,384 20,568,324 20,597,799 0.57%

0 200,000 200,000 200,000 0.01%
0 690,663 700,263 705,663 0.02%

586,090 1,589,693 1,692,103 1,693,453 0.05%
814,506 1,403,171 582,785 591,605 0.02%

8,292,901 130,912,753 186,002,739 134,996,683 3.72%
3,277,321 69,242,684 76,290,899 67,733,309 1.87%
5,356,626 9,102,669 7,566,778 7,559,198 0.21%

0 1,068,462 1,099,262 1,078,062 0.03%
0 203,000 250,000 204,500 0.01%

660,220 1,966,507 1,371,543 1,308,554 0.04%
5,303,754 38,183,569 41,151,493 34,645,615 0.95%
1,962,627 3,797,647 4,668,892 1,846,720 0.05%

40,917,303 294,130,345 342,781,951 273,680,956 7.54%

94,582 722,865 625,283 175,629,783 4.84%
28,249,564 51,908,653 24,461,358 24,361,614 0.67%

300,017 1,608,350 1,302,333 1,361,333 0.04%
0 20,000 20,000 20,000 0.00%

185,666 842,230 650,564 659,564 0.02%
28,829,829 55,102,098 27,059,538 202,032,294 5.57%

0 3,175,514 3,172,814 3,176,864 0.09%
1,790,170 4,048,512 2,523,342 2,523,342 0.07%

915,347 1,353,903 3,437,356 439,156 0.01%
1,516,106 2,987,158 1,469,852 1,471,652 0.04%
4,221,623 11,565,087 10,603,364 7,611,014 0.21%

0                  888,530                    886,577 0 0.00%

5,707,106 9,850,752 4,109,218 15,077,237 0.42%
640,973 240,960,785 262,928,954 244,487,419 6.73%
493,839 51,136,179 60,636,220 51,415,993 1.42%

21,838 21,838 0 0 0.00%
568,322 568,322 47,381,033 0 0.00%

7,432,079 302,537,877 375,055,425 310,980,649 8.57%
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MISC BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS
Workers’ Compensation 0594 5,000,000 0
National Coal Heritage Area Authority 0 0
Coal Heritage Highway Authority 0 0

Subtotal 5,000,000 0

CLAIMS AGAINST THE STATE 0 0

TOTAL GENERAL REVENUE $3,414,291,233 $3,342,339,538

* Total Appropriations FY 2006 includes surplus appropriations of $64,158,000.
** Total Request FY 2007 is Current-Level Request plus General Revenue Improvement Requests.
*** The Govenor’s Recommendations FY 2007 includes $175,000,000 transfer to the Revenue Shortfall Reserve Fund.
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0 0 0 0 0.00%
0 0 100,000 0 0.00%
0 0 160,000 0 0.00%
0 0 260,000 0 0.00%

0 0 0 3,500,000 0.10%

$236,511,313 $3,578,850,851 $3,646,139,600 $3,630,315,938 100.00%
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Fund #

0131 Department of Agriculture - Operating Expenses $46,000

0293 Division of Culture and History - Veterans Memorial Name Corrections 350,000

0403 Division of Human Services - Energy Assistance 1,000,000

0443 Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Management - Overobligation Payments 6,531,300

0443 Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Management - Operating Expenses 310,237

0450 Division of Corrections - Payments to Counties and Regional Jails 5,513,211

0470 Tax Division - Expert Witness 250,000

0525 Consolidated Medical Services Fund - Hartley Consent Decree and Plan Compliance 2,673,000

$16,673,748
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Fund #

0131 Department of Agriculture - Operating Expenses $54,000

0132 WV Conservation Agency - Inwood Watershed Project 2,100,000

0226 Public Defender Services - Appointed Counsel Fees 6,348,145

0310 Division of Rehabilitation Services - Roof Replacement 782,000

0310 Division of Rehabilitation Services - Salary Supplement for Federal Funding Cap 246,000

0403 Division of Human Services - Indigent Burials 100,000

0407 Division of Health - Central Office - Medical Command Communications System 362,465

0450 Division of Corrections - Correctional Facilities Capital Outlay and Maintenance 2,879,500

0453 West Virginia State Police - Enhanced Drug Enforcement 1,000,000

0465 Department of Revenue - Office of the Secretary - Transfer to Revenue Shortfall Reserve Fund 217,900,000

0470 Tax Division - Abusive Tax Avoidance Program 196,075

0525 Consolidated Medical Services Fund - Hospitals and Facilities Capital Outlay and Maintenance 3,000,000

0525 Consolidated Medical Services fund - Tobacco Settlement Shortfall 6,700,000

$241,668,185
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Surplus Balance July 1, 2005 $53,330

Plus: Revenue Estimate FY 2006 170,100

Estimated Balance 223,430

Less: Regular Appropriations FY 2006 (170,098)

Reserve for Cash Flow/Contingencies (40,000) (210,098)

Estimated Balance - June 30, 2006 13,332

Less: Recommended Supplemental Appropriation -
     Division of Natural Resources - Capital Outlay - Parks (13,330)

Estimated Balance June 30, 2006 2

Plus: Revenue Estimate FY 2007 170,100

Estimated Balance 170,102

Less: Recommended Appropriations FY 2007

Education, Arts, Sciences, and Tourism Debt Service Fund (10,000)

Development Office - Division of Tourism (7,868)

Division of Natural Resources (3,429)

Department of Education (31,259)

School Building Authority (18,000)

Education and the Arts - Office of the Secretary (1,266)

Education and the Arts - Division of Culture and History (4,816)

Education and the Arts - Library Commission (10,222)

Bureau of Senior Services (41,585)

Higher Education Policy Commission (41,634) (170,079)

Estimated Balance - June 30, 2007 $23
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Surplus Balance July 1, 2005 $34,931

Plus: Revised Revenue Estimate FY 2006 322,900

Estimated Balance 357,831

Less: Regular Appropriations FY 2006 (202,900)

Estimated Balance 154,931
Less: Supplemental - Appropriation FY 2006 Transfer to

     Consolidated Public Retirement Board - (SB 4014) (34,931)

Estimated Balance 120,000

Less:
(120,000)

Estimated Balance - June 30, 2006 0

Plus: Revenue Estimate FY 2007 287,200

Estimated Balance 287,200

Less: Recommended Appropriations FY 2007

Lottery Commission - General Purpose Account (65,000)

Education Improvement Fund - (PROMISE Scholarship) (27,000)

Economic Development Project Fund (19,000)

School Building Authority (19,000)

West Virginia Infrastructure Council (40,000)

Higher Education Improvement Fund (10,000)

State Park Improvement Fund (5,000)

Lottery Commission - Refundable Credit Reimbursement (6,000)

Lottery Commission - General Revenue Transfer (12,900)

Lottery Commission - Revenue Shortfall Reserve Fund Transfer (83,300) (287,200)

Estimated Balance - June 30, 2007 $0

Recommended Supplemental Appropriation - Lottery Commission -
     Revenue Shortfall Reserve Fund Transfer
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Source of Revenue

FY 2003
Actual

Collections

FY 2004
Actual

Collections

FY 2005
Actual

Collections

FY 2006
Official

Estimate

FY 2007
Official

Estimate
FY 2008
Estimate

FY 2009
Estimate

Motor Fuel Taxes $221,338 $272,398 $311,625 $318,000 $290,000 $295,000 $260,000

Sales Tax on Fuel
     at Wholesale Level* 67,835 36,920 0 0 0 0 0

Registration Fees 86,238 83,146 88,074 85,160 88,008 91,067 91,492

Registration Fee:
     Highway Litter Control 1,595 1,578 1,856 1,755 1,664 1,723 1,731

Privilege Tax 167,723 176,700 176,495 179,420 175,686 175,334 175,018

Less Transfer to Industrial
     Access Road Fund (2,294) (2,948) (2,424) (3,000) (3,000) (3,000) (3,000)

Miscellaneous Income 6,461 5,726 13,212 11,268 8,000 8,115 8,227

Federal Reimbursement:

     Interstate Construction 46,399 51,524 59,047 72,578 76,600 72,700 81,700

    Other Federal Aid Programs 178,610 179,521 245,376 278,739 265,400 286,500 266,500

    Appalachian Program 171,622 123,042 108,766 124,643 120,100 106,500 114,500

Total $945,527 $927,607 $1,002,027 $1,068,563 $1,022,458 $1,033,939 $996,168

* As a result of the passage of SB 496, effective January 1, 2004, wholesale fuel tax will no longer be reported separately.  It will be combined 
with the other fuel taxes under the Motor Fuel Taxes.
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Cash and Investment Balance - July 1, 2005 $132,259

Plus: Revenue Estimate - FY 2006 1,068,563

Total Estimated Receipts and Balance 1,200,822

Less: Regular Division of Highways Appropriations FY 2006 (1,023,221)

Highways Supplemental Appropriation per HB 414 (68)

Recommended Highways Supplemental Appropriation FY 2006 (27,100)

Regular Division of Motor Vehicles Appropriation FY 2006 (36,900)

Motor Vehicles Supplemental Appropriation per HB 414 (527)

Claims Against the State Road Fund (404) (1,088,220)

Estimated Balance - June 30, 2006 112,602

Plus: Revenue Estimate - FY 2007 1,022,458

Estimated Balance 1,135,060

Less: Recommended Division of Highways Appropriation FY 2007 (1,015,231)

Recommended Division of Motor Vehicles Appropriation FY 2007 (37,333)

Recommended Claims Against the State Road Fund FY 2007 (23) (1,052,587)

Estimated Cash and Investments Balance - June 30, 2007 $82,473
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Fund #

5124 Division of Health - Tobacco Settlement Expenditure Fund $25,400

Total Tobacco Settlement Expenditure Fund $25,400
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Fund #

7400 State Budget Office - Public Employees Insurance Reserve Fund $6,200

Total Public Employees Insurance Reserve Fund $6,200
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$2,277.8

$175.0

$649.4

$391.9

$136.2

Total FY 2007
$3.630 Billion

(10.8%)

Other Public Education,
Higher Education, &
Education & the Arts

Major Constitutional & 
Statutory Requirements

Public Health & Safety

* Other
Constitutional Offices
Administration
Commerce
Environment
Revenue
Transportation
Claims Against State

Revenue Shortfall 
Reserve Fund

(3.8%)

(17.9%)

(4.8%)

(62.7%)

Other*

(Expressed in Millions)
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$34.1

90.5

State Aid to Schools 1,040.0
Public Employees Insurance Agency 198.7 1,238.7

School Building Authority 23.3
Lease Rental Payments for debt service on correctional facilities 16.0 39.3

30.2

Judges’ Retirement 6.0
Public Employees Retirement 36.5
Teachers’ Retirement 363.3
Trooper Retirement 7.1 412.9

28.0

404.1

Total $2,277.8

Recommendation
(in millions)

LEGISLATIVE BRANCH

PUBLIC DEFENDER SERVICES

MEDICAID 

JUDICIAL BRANCH

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

DEBT SERVICE

RETIREMENT

SOCIAL SECURITY MATCHING
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6/30/03 6/30/04 6/30/05
Estimated

6/30/06
Estimated

6/30/07

Road Bonds $517,500 $494,430 $467,915 $447,995 $429,845

Better School Buildings Bonds 2,000 0 0 0 0

Infrastructure Bonds 281,679 277,449 273,014 265,521 254,889

     SUBTOTAL 801,179 771,879 740,929 713,516 684,734

School Building Authority 300,440 275,950 385,965 365,935 343,175

EAST Fund 62,545 55,855 48,830 41,455 33,675

Economic Development Authority 0 249,895 236,005 228,840 221,565

WV Infrastructure and Jobs
     Development Council 44,865 89,550 88,710 87,415 86,080

Education 2,238 2,186 2,129 2,070 2,008

Stonewall Jackson Lake 0 0 41,815 41,590 41,350

     SUBTOTAL 410,088 673,436 803,454 767,305 727,853

Governmental Funds 283,762 273,194 343,350 315,031 285,829

Internal Service 17,137 11,434 10,558 8,000 6,000

     SUBTOTAL 300,899 284,628 353,908 323,031 291,829

TOTAL $1,512,166 $1,729,943 $1,898,291 $1,803,852 $1,704,416

Capital Leases

General Obligation Debt

Revenue Bonds
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FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011
Estimated Revenue

General Revenue $3,441,950 $3,552,450 $3,626,350 $3,730,650 $3,884,500 $3,981,500

Excess Lottery Transfer 77,900 77,900 77,900 77,900 77,900 77,900

Excess Lottery Transfer - Surplus 120,000 83,300 34,100 (800) 5,100 11,100

Lottery 170,100 170,100 174,600 174,600 176,600 176,600

Total Available 3,809,950 3,883,750 3,912,950 3,982,350 4,144,100 4,247,100

Base Budget 3,365,297 3,445,743 3,625,395 3,835,407 4,043,222 4,269,403

Expenditure Growth: *

PROMISE Scholarship ** 0 10,922 0 0 0 0

Supreme Court 0 13,541 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000

Retirement System Contributions 0 73 12,990 (850) 13,905 14,277

Public Employees Insurance Agency Premiums 0 0 27,560 33,020 49,660 82,680

State Aid to Schools 0 (7,214) 22,345 17,846 17,630 (423)

Public Education Statutory Increases/Enhancements 0 6,824 2,839 2,839 2,839 2,839

Medicaid 11,840 60,000 67,769 79,301 88,912 99,632

Behavioral Health Services 3,000 14,992 4,000 1,000 0 0

Tobacco Settlement Shortfall 6,700 3,500 0 0 0 0

Correctional Facilities Operations 0 9,761 4,059 7,776 2,200 2,200

Juvenile Facilities Operations 0 1,024 6,154 0 0 0

Trooper Longevity and Enhanced Entry Salary 0 3,657 1,035 1,035 1,035 1,035

Capital Outlay and Maintenance 0 5,000 0 0 0 0

Unanticipated Expenditures/Program Enhancements 1,061 14,165 35,000 40,000 45,000 50,000

Public Education - Gap Fill (4 years) 9,594 25,904 21,261 20,848 0 0

Salary Increase*** 48,251 17,503 0 0 0 0

Total Ongoing Expenditures 3,445,743 3,625,395 3,835,407 4,043,222 4,269,403 4,526,643

Less: One-Time Expenditures 26,306

Balance $337,901 $258,355 $77,543 ($60,872) ($125,303) ($279,543)

* FY 2007 - 2011 Expenditure Growth is the additional amount required annually to fund existing programs.
** Required to maintain PROMISE Scholarship FY 2006 funding of $38,000,000.
*** FY 2007 includes amount required to annualize the November 1, 2005 salary increases.
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 	��	���	��������	�����%	���������	�&������	���
���B���	 ��	��	�������	
���	��	�����	���	��	�����������	��	��	�����������	'�������%	��	�����	$���
���	����	��	�&������	
��	��������%	������	���B���%	���	������	���	���@��

 ��	2&����	�����	$���	���	��	����	
��	)#,?*�2	������������%	������	���B��	�&	������%	��	������
+�������	=��	�������	$���%	��	���	��������	*�
���������	$���%	2�������	=���������	)�����	$���%
>�����	2�������	*���������	$���%	���	)��@	*���������	$���%	���	��	�������	)������	5������

�����	$����	���%	��	��3%	����������	�������	#������	$����	���	���	��������	��	��	5����������	�������
#������	$���	������	��	��	;'�������	������	�
 	#�������%	2&���������%	���	'������	��	$���
+�������	
��	5����������	$����<	��	��	;$��������	�������<	������	�
	���	��������

$������	$����	������	�
 	���	
��������	���������	����	�������	�	���	���	��������.������.����������.
��������	��	��	(����	����	���������%	3�����	�	����%	����%	�������%	����������%	������������	��	���
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 	����	���������%	���������	
������	�������	
�����

5�	��4�����	��	'�����	C%	5�����	::%	������	D	�
 	��	���	��������	'���%	$������	$����	���	��	��������	��
��	+����	5�	���	�����������	��	��	����������	3��	��	
����3���	�&�������!

" $������	$����	��������	��	���	���������	�
 	������	��������	��	��	������	��	
�����	�������	�
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����	��������	
��	�����
������������	��	�����E��E���
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��	��������	�	�����	��������	������������	��	�	���������	�������	�
 	������B�����
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�����������	�������	 ����	�������	���	���������	;
���	����������<	���	��	��������	��	������	�	��
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5��	,���	�������	�������	�������%	���������	��
�����	�	��	;��������������%<	���	��	�����
������
�����������	���	���	��	��������	��	��	+����	5��	 ����	��������������	�������	#������	�������	������
����	�������	�	�&����	
����	
���	�������	��3	���	��������	��������	��	��	+����	5�	
��	��	���������
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�������	#������	�������	��	���	�����
������	�����������	��	��	+����	5�	�&����	��	7���	89%	���	�����	���
��	����	������	7���	8:	��	��	����	������	��	�������	#������	$�����	5����������	�������	#������
�������	���	����	��	�������������	���	��	��&	
�����	����	��	��	����	������	��	�������	#������	��������
-�������������	�������	#������	�������	��	��	�&����	��	�������	
��3���	3��	��	��&	
�����	����
��������	��	��4��������	�
 	�������	��3	���	���

5��	
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 	���	��������	
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'5$#	
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 ��	���6�	������	�����	��	��������	��	�	����	�����%	�	������	�����	�
 	���������	��	��	���
�����	3��
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����3���	��������	
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$���%	���	#���	$���%	$������	$����%	���	�������	#������	$�����	5�	��4�����	��	'�����	::+%	5�����	0%
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���	
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����%	������	�����������%
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���%	��������	
���	��	���������	��	����������	
���%	���	���	����	�&��������	����	��	��	
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+������	���	
����	���������	�	�	��������.������.����������.��������	���	��������	���	��������	��	���	�
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 ��	���6�	'5$#	�������	��	���6�	
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��	�����������	�55)	��4�����	��
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��	3����
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 	#������%	�����	3��	��	��������6�	,

���	���	��	���	+����	,

���%	��������	����������	�
��	����	��	��	�������	��������	����	3���	��������	����	������������	�+�����	��4����	��	���	���	��	��3
��	��������	:�	 ����	����������	��������	�	;������	�����<	��	����	�����	
��	����	��������.������.
����������.���������
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����	��3���	�������������%	��������%	��	��������	3����	��	��������A	��3����%	����	���	��	��	��������
��	��	���	��4���	����	��	������	����6�	������������	3��	��	�&������	�
 	��	����������	���	��������	������
���	������	���������	
��	��	=�������	�
 	2��������	 ��	;������	�����<	��4���	����3�	��������.
������.����������.��������	�����	�	�������	����	������	�����	�
 	���������	�	��	������	�������	�����
3����	��	��������	��	����	���	������

5��	������������	��4����	��	���	�����	��	;������	�����<	���	��	�������	��	�	�������	;����������
���@���<	�����	3��	��	���������	
������	3���	����������%	��3	�	3���	��	�&������%	���	����
����	��	����

��	��	���������	
�����	2���	����	����������	�����	��	;������	�����<	��	����������	�������������
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+����	,
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�������	����	��4�����	=�����	����	�����	��������%	��	���������.	�������.�����������.���������	����	��
���������	�	�������	��	��������6�	,

���	���	��	=�������	�
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 	��	����	 ��	�����	��	���������	��	�	����	�����%	���������	����
��������	���	�&���������	�&�����	�	��	�����B��	������	��	
�����	����	����	���	�������	��������	���������	
��
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�������%	��	��������	������	�	�����	��	��	���������	5	;��������	�����<	����������	���	�����������
����	����	��������	�������B��	��	��	;�
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 ��	��������6�	2&������	+����	�������	�
 	��	,�������	=����%	��	+����	#����%	���	��	+����	+����	 ��
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��	�����	��������.
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������	�����%	���	��4�����	�������������	��	�������	���	��	
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 ��	,�������	=����	���	��	+����	#����	���	������	�������	
��������	�������	��	�������	��
�
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 	��������	
��	��	���	�����	3��	���������	
���	��������%	�����	�����	����	�&���������%
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5
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������	�������
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��	��	��������	
�����	�����	 ��	>����	���	�����	$������	'�������	3���
����	����	�	+����	+���	���	������	�	�	����	���������	����������	������	
��	
���	���������	,���	��	>����	���
�����	����	������	����	����������	�����%	���	���	��������	3��	����	����	���	��	��

�������	���	�����	 ��
+����	+����	���	���	��
�����	�	��	+����	'��
������	'������	3����	��	����	��	�
 	�������	��������

���	��	>����	���	�����	$������	'��������	 ��	'��
������	'������	3��@�	��	���	��

�������%	������
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Issue Appropriation
Request Guidelines

(July)

Agencies submit
Requests

(September)

State Budget Office
reviews Requests

(September)

State Budget Office
Hearings with State

Agencies
(September-October)

Official Revenue
Estimates completed

(November)

Final Budget
Recommendations

(December)

Governor presents
Proposed Budget

to Legislature
(January)

Legislative
Budget Hearings

with State Agencies
(January-March)

Legislature
passes Budget

(March)

Governor
approves/vetoes

(March)

Issue Expenditure
Schedule Guidelines

(April)

Agencies submit
Expenditure
Schedules

(May)

State Budget Office
reviews Schedules

(May-June)

Secretary approves
(June)

Schedules entered
into WV Financial

Information
Management System

(June)

Appropriations are ready
for Agencies to process
payments when Fiscal

Year begins July 1

House
Finance Bill

Senate
Finance Bill

The BUDGET
PROCESS

CALENDAR
for the

State of
West Virginia

*

*

*

*

*

Following a gubernatorial election, these steps in the budget process are delayed by one month.*

*

*

 ��	����������	��	�������	��4�����	�	����	�	��������	�����%	�������	��	�������	��������	���
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���	��������	���	��	�4���	�	��	������	���	��	��������������

*
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��	����	
�����	������	��	���%	��	���	��
���	�������%	��	���������	
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Recommended Expenditures
Fiscal Year 2007

$3.630 Billion

47.2%

8.6%

21.9%

7.5%

14.8%

Public Education

Other *

Military Affairs
and Public Safety

Health and Human 
Resources

Higher Education
Policy Commission

*Other
Legislature - 0.9%
Judicial - 2.7%
Executive - 1.2%
Administration - 1.7%
Commerce - 1.4%
Education & the Arts - 0.8%
Environment - 0.2%
Revenue - 5.6% **
Transportation - 0.2%
Claims vs the State - 0.1%

** Includes $175 million transfer to Revenue Shortfall Reserve Fund (Rainy Day Fund).
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Sources of Revenue
Fiscal Year 2007

$3.630 Billion
(Estimated)

31.1%

8.3%

36.3%

8.0%

2.9%

8.6%

4.8%

Consumer Sales Tax and Use Tax

Personal Income Tax

Other Taxes, Fees, 
Miscellaneous

Corporate Net Income 
Tax & Business 
Franchise Tax

Severance Tax

Business and 
Occupation Tax

Insurance Tax
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Consumer Sales Tax and Use Tax
(Expressed in Millions)

$894.5
$928.0

$960.2 $991.0 $1,018.0 $1,022.3 $1,043.6

$83.8 $93.4 $103.0 $107.0 $112.0 $116.5 $121.0

Actual
FY 03

Actual
FY 04

Actual
FY 05

Estimate
FY 06

Estimate
FY 07

Estimate
FY 08

Estimate
FY 09

Consumer Sales Tax Use Tax
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Personal Income Tax
(Expressed in Millions)

$1,055.5 $1,068.2

$1,170.9
$1,239.0

$1,316.5
$1,391.5

$1,470.5

Actual
FY 03

Actual
FY 04

Actual
FY 05

Estimate
FY 06

Estimate
FY 07

Estimate
FY 08

Estimate
FY 09
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Business and Occupation Tax
(Expressed in Millions)

$178.4 $177.4 $182.5 $184.0
$175.0 $170.0 $165.0

Actual
FY 03

Actual
FY 04

Actual
FY 05

Estimate
FY 06

Estimate
FY 07

Estimate
FY 08

Estimate
FY 09
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Severance Tax
(Expressed in Millions)

$162.3
$184.4

$248.1

$302.0 $311.0 $305.0 $298.5

Actual
FY 03

Actual
FY 04

Actual
FY 05

Estimate
FY 06

Estimate
FY 07

Estimate
FY 08

Estimate
FY 09
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Corporate Net Income Tax & Business Franchise Tax
(Expressed in Millions)

$181.2 $181.5

$280.8

$308.0 $301.0 $300.0 $304.0

Actual
FY 03

Actual
FY 04

Actual
FY 05

Estimate
FY 06

Estimate
FY 07

Estimate
FY 08

Estimate
FY 09
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Insurance Tax
(Expressed in Millions)

$92.8 $93.2
$97.7

$102.0
$106.5

$111.0
$117.0

Actual
FY 03

Actual
FY 04

Actual
FY 05

Estimate
FY 06

Estimate
FY 07

Estimate
FY 08

Estimate
FY 09
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Other Taxes and Fees
(Expressed in Millions)

$268.4

$356.9

$462.6

$286.8 $290.4 $287.9 $288.9

Actual
FY 03

Actual
FY 04

Actual
FY 05

Estimate
FY 06

Estimate
FY 07

Estimate
FY 08

Estimate
FY 09
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Sources of Revenue
Fiscal Year 2007
$1.162 Billion*

(Estimated)

45.2%

28.4%

17.2%

8.6%

0.6%

Motor Vehicle 
Registration Fees

Motor Fuel Taxes

Litter Control and Misc.State Road Federal Funds

Privilege Tax

*Includes Beginning Cash Balance plus FY 2007 Revenue.
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Recommended Expenditures
Fiscal Year 2007

$1.053 Billion

96.5%

3.5%

Division of Highways

Division of Motor Vehicles
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Motor Fuel Taxes
(Expressed in Millions)

$289.2

$309.3 $311.6 $318.0

$290.0 $295.0

$260.0

Actual
FY 03

Actual
FY 04

Actual
FY 05

Estimate
FY 06

Estimate
FY 07

Estimate
FY 08

Estimate
FY 09
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Motor Vehicle Registration Fees
(Expressed in Millions)

$86.2
$83.1

$88.1
$85.2

$88.0
$91.1 $91.5

Actual
FY 03

Actual
FY 04

Actual
FY 05

Estimate
FY 06

Estimate
FY 07

Estimate
FY 08

Estimate
FY 09
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Privilege Tax
(Expressed in Millions)

$167.7
$176.7 $176.5 $179.4 $175.7 $175.3 $175.0
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State Road Federal Funds
(Expressed in Millions)

$396.6

$354.1

$413.2

$476.0
$462.1 $465.7 $462.7

Actual
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Estimate
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Estimate
FY 09
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Sources of Revenue
Fiscal Year 2007

$457.3 Million
(Estimated)

8.8%

28.6%

62.6%

Traditional Games

Limited Video 
Lottery

Racetrack 
Video Lottery

Recommended Expenditures
Fiscal Year 2007

$457.3 Million

Commerce
6.6%

Public Education
28.9%

24.5%

Education & Arts
9.6%

Administration
5.9%

Senior Services
24.5%

Commerce
8.4%

13.9%

9.4%
6.6%

3.5%

Revenue*
27.1%

2.1%

29.0%

Lottery Fund
$170.1 Million

Excess Lottery  Fund
$287.2 Million

Senior Citizens
Tax Credit

Higher Education
Higher EducationPROMISE

Scholarship Public
Education

* Transfer to General Revenue Fund

Infrastructure 
Council

Rainy Day Fund
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Net Revenue Distribution
(Expressed in Millions)

$174.5 $176.9 $172.2 $170.1 $170.1 $174.6 $174.6

$214.4

$306.4

$358.5

$322.9

$287.2

$237.0

$202.1

Actual
FY 03

Actual
FY 04

Actual
FY 05

Estimate
FY 06

Estimate
FY 07

Estimate
FY 08

Estimate
FY 09

Lottery Fund
Excess Lottery Fund

West Virginia Lottery
Gross and Net Revenue

(Expressed in Millions)

$1,081.9

$1,303.4

$1,399.1 $1,416.6

$1,330.5

$1,239.0

$1,161.4

$388.9

$483.3
$530.7

$493.0
$457.3

$411.6
$376.7

Actual
FY 03

Actual
FY 04

Actual
FY 05

Estimate
FY 06

Estimate
FY 07

Estimate
FY 08

Estimate
FY 09

Gross Revenue

Net Revenue
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Recommended Expenditures**
Fiscal Year 2007

$3.896 Billion

60.6%

4.1% 13.1%

4.4%

12.5%

2.8%

2.5%

Health and Human Resources

Commerce

Public EducationOther*

Environment

Transportation***

** Expenditures include FY 2007 revenues and beginning balances. 
***Includes Federal Funds that are appropriated as part of the State Road Fund.
     

*Other
Executive - 1.2%
Administration - 1.0%
Education & Arts - 1.4%
Senior Services - 0.4%
Higher Education - 0.1%

Military Affairs and 
Public Safety

Sources of Revenues
Fiscal Year 2007

$3.896 Billion
(Estimated)

57.2%

12.3% 4.4%

13.1%

1.3%
1.3%

10.4%

U.S. Department of Health 
and Human Services

Other

U.S. Department of Labor

U.S. Department of Transportation

U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency 

U.S. Department of AgricultureU.S. Department of Education
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Recommended Expenditures
Fiscal Year 2007

$2.66 Billion

* Other
Legislative - 0.1%
Public Education - 1.8%
Education & Arts - 0.5%
Revenue - 4.0%
Transportation - 0.8%
Senior Svcs. - 0.1%
Misc. Bds. - 1.6%

4.2%
8.9%

8.9%

14.6%

4.8% 6.2%

8.7%

43.7%
Higher Education

Administration

Other*

Environment

Commerce

Military Affairs and 
Public Safety

Health and
Human Resources**

** Includes Medicaid State Share Fund (Health Care Provider Tax)

Executive

<��������������?
� 0�������������������������������������5������������.��@���A������������������������#
� 0�������������������)�����������������5����������0�)����	����������9���#
� 0��������������������������0�)����B��������������������"����#
� ����������������������������������	�������.��������������������������#
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Medicaid State Share Fund

$145.3
$152.6 $156.5

$170.8 $172.6 $176.2 $179.1

Actual
FY 03

Actual
FY 04

Actual
FY 05

Estimate
FY 06

Estimate
FY 07

Estimate
FY 08

Estimate
FY 09

(Expressed in Millions)
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6/30/03 6/30/04 6/30/05
Estimated

6/30/06
Estimated

6/30/07

Road Bonds $517,500 $494,430 $467,915 $447,995 $429,845

Better School Buildings Bonds 2,000 0 0 0 0

Infrastructure Bonds 281,679 277,449 273,014 265,521 254,889

     SUBTOTAL 801,179 771,879 740,929 713,516 684,734

School Building Authority 300,440 275,950 385,965 365,935 343,175

EAST Fund 62,545 55,855 48,830 41,455 33,675

Economic Development Authority 0 249,895 236,005 228,840 221,565

WV Infrastructure and Jobs
     Development Council 44,865 89,550 88,710 87,415 86,080

Education 2,238 2,186 2,129 2,070 2,008

Stonewall Jackson Lake 0 0 41,815 41,590 41,350

     SUBTOTAL 410,088 673,436 803,454 767,305 727,853

Governmental Funds 283,762 273,194 343,350 315,031 285,829

Internal Service 17,137 11,434 10,558 8,000 6,000

     SUBTOTAL 300,899 284,628 353,908 323,031 291,829

TOTAL $1,512,166 $1,729,943 $1,898,291 $1,803,852 $1,704,416

Capital Leases

General Obligation Debt

Revenue Bonds
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General Obligation Debt Outstanding
Fiscal Years 2005 - 2011 (Projected)

As of June 30, 2005

$740.9
$713.5

$684.7
$645.3

$604.4
$561.9

$517.7

FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011

(Expressed in Millions)
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Final
Maturity

Date
Interest

Rate(s) %
06/30/05
Balance

Road Bonds
(Payable from State Road Fund)

Issued Under:

1973 Amendment 2006 5.875 $1,480

1996 Amendment (net) 2025 3.00 - 5.50 466,435

SUBTOTAL     467,915

Infrastructure Bonds
(Payable from dedicated Severance Tax revenues)

Issued Under:
1994 Amendment 2028 4.00 - 6.93 273,014

TOTAL     $740,929

Year Ending June 30 Principal Interest Total

2006 $27,412 $35,258 $62,670

2007 28,782 35,096 63,878

2008 39,368 34,130 73,498

2009 40,892 32,608 73,500

2010 42,485 31,006 73,491

2011-2015 201,311 128,725 330,036

2016-2020 157,701 90,823 248,524

2021-2025 171,871 63,162 235,033

2026-2030 31,107 15,871 46,978

TOTAL     $740,929 $466,679 $1,207,608

Future amounts required to pay principal and interest on general obligation debt at June 30, 2005,
were as follows (expressed in thousands):
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Issue
Date

Final
Maturity

Date
Interest

Rate(s) % Balance

School Building Authority 1990-2004 2004-2022 5.70-7.45 $385,965

1996 2025 5.75-6.00 2,129

WV Infrastructure and Jobs Development Council 2001 2039 4.50-5.75 88,710

Education, Arts, Sciences, and Tourism Fund 1997 2011 5.00-5.50 48,830

2004 2026 1.20-6.07 236,005

Stonewall Jackson Lake 2005 2030 7.70-8.00 41,815

803,454

Less:
(51,516)

(33,571)

(25,336)

$693,031

Principal Interest Total

$36,149 $41,314 $77,463

39,452 39,834 79,286

41,136 37,986 79,122

43,325 35,987 79,312

45,414 33,882 79,296

2011-2015 207,518 138,536 346,054

2016-2020 163,637 92,506 256,143

2021-2025 139,025 48,176 187,201

2026-2030 52,723 15,987 68,710

2031-2035 17,620 7,035 24,655

2036-2040 17,455 2,053 19,508
$803,454 $493,296 $1,296,750

Net revenue bonds outstanding

Year Ending June 30

2006

Economic Development Authority
    Debt Service Fund

Future amounts required to pay principal and interest on revenue bonds at June 30, 2005,
were as follows (expressed in thousands):

Education

Subtotal

Economic Development Authority

2010

2009

School Building Authority
    Debt Service Fund

Education, Arts, Sciences, and Tourism
    Debt Service Fund

2007

2008
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14.1%

29.3%

5.3%

2.5%

7.6%

1.8%

2.1%

2.8%

16.6%14.7%

3.2%

* OTHER
Legislative - 0.6%
Judicial - 3.2%
Executive - 2.6%
Senior Services - 0.1%
Miscellaneous Boards & Commissions - 1.1%

Transportation

Higher Education

Commerce

Environment

Other*

Administration

Public 
Education

Education 
and the Arts

Health and 
Human 
Resources

Military Affairs and
Public Safety

Revenue

By Department

41.7%

13.8%

22.2%

9.0%

13.3%

General

Federal

Special

Other

State Road

By Fund
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1999 2004 2005 2010 W.Va. U.S. W.Va. U.S.
Total Nonfarm Jobs (000s) 726.0 736.2 743.9 770.1 0.3 0.4 0.7 1.1
Real Per Capita Income ($2000) 21,301 23,723 24,488 27,815 2.2 1.3 2.6 2.7
Population (000s) 1,812 1,815 1,816 1,808 0.0 1.0 -0.1 0.9
Unemployment Rate* (Percent) 6.3 5.3 4.8 4.6 -0.2 0.3 -0.0 -0.0

*Growth rate is average annual change.

1999-2004 2005-2010
Average Annual Growth RatesWest Virginia

Actual Forecast
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2003-
2004

1996-
2004

1996-
2000

2000-
2004

Charleston MSA 3.4 3.0 2.6 3.4
Cumberland MSA 8.5 3.9 2.1 5.7
Hagerstown-Martinsburg MSA 18.0 6.2 2.4 10.0
Huntington-Ashland MSA 5.0 4.0 3.4 4.7
Morgantown MSA 10.6 4.2 2.4 6.1
Parkersburg-Marietta MSA 4.5 3.9 3.6 4.2
Wash.-Arl.-Alex. MSA 19.8 8.6 4.1 13.4
Weirton-Steubenville MSA 3.9 5.1 5.3 4.9
Wheeling MSA 5.3 4.6 4.2 5.0
Winchester MSA 19.8 7.1 2.8 11.5

Maryland 18.3 7.4 3.1 11.8
Virginia 15.2 7.0 4.0 10.2
West Virginia 6.8 4.0 2.9 5.2
U.S. 11.0 6.6 5.1 8.2
*MSAs with at least one West Virginia county.

Annual Percent Change
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Actual
2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010

Real GDP 4.2 3.5 3.3 3.2 3.4 2.9 2.8
Industrial Production 4.1 3.0 2.9 2.6 3.4 3.0 2.8
Nonfarm Employment 1.1 1.6 1.5 1.3 1.2 0.9 0.6
Nominal Personal Income 5.9 5.8 6.5 5.8 5.9 5.6 5.4
Personal Consumption Deflator 2.6 2.9 2.5 1.8 2.0 2.2 2.2
Real Export Growth (GDP Basis) 8.4 7.2 7.1 9.2 9.8 8.7 7.6
Real Import Growth (GDP Basis) 10.7 6.2 5.6 4.4 5.0 4.9 4.7
Housing Price Growth 9.0 8.8 2.4 2.3 3.0 4.0 4.2
    Average, Existing Houses

Unemployment Rate 5.5 5.1 4.9 4.9 4.8 4.8 4.92
Federal Funds Rate 1.35 3.21 4.48 4.60 4.81 5.00 5.23
30-Year Fixed Mortgage Rate 5.84 5.85 6.69 6.85 7.05 7.32 7.6

Federal Budget Surplus -413 -336 -352 -297 -282 -247 -233
    (Unified Basis)

Trd.Wtd. Value of U.S. Dollar 0.840 0.818 0.785 0.743 0.729 0.744 0.750
    vs Major Trading Partners (2000=1.000)
Oil - West Texas Intermediate 41.47 57.97 60.45 51.73 45.25 43.88 42.5
   ($ per barrel)

Years

Annual Percent Change
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Lease Rental Payments 16,000,000 16,000,000 Ongoing General 

  
Replace Backup Generator/Uninterrupted
  Power Supply 500,000 0 Complete Special 

Upgrade Robotic Tape System to Virtual Solution 500,000 0 Complete Special 

Personal Computer Replacement 100,000 0 Complete Special 

Replacement Personal Computer’s for Training Room 18,000 0 Complete Special 

Authoring Software 50,000 0 Complete Special 

Electronically Vault DR Tapes to Offsite Location 250,000 0 Complete Special 

Upgrade Postage Meters to USPS Standards 27,000 0 Complete Special 

Fire Suppression in Computer Room 0 250,000 Complete Special 

Control Management Software 0 500,000 Complete Special 

Electronic Data Interchange 0 150,000 Complete Special 

Upgrade Printing System to Use Color Highlighting 0 250,000 Complete Special 

P&G Debt Service 122,130 122,130 Ongoing Special
Howard  Property 74,657 73,169 Ongoing Special

Huntington Debt Service 185,767 187,307 Ongoing Special

Beckley Debt Service 387,425 385,760 Ongoing Special

Parking Garage Debt Service 458,542 459,755 Ongoing Special

Dome Access System Debt Service 33,351 33,351 Ongoing Special

Washington/Jefferson Street Lots Debt Service 33,375 0 Complete Special

Education, Arts, Sciences, & Tourism Debt Service 10,000,000 10,000,000 Ongoing Special

Regional Jail Debt Service 9,000,000 9,000,000 Ongoing Special

Huntington #2 Debt Service 638,305 653,947 Ongoing Special

One Davis Square 262,031 262,880 Ongoing Special

Weirton Building 250,300 300,300 Ongoing Special

Capitol Roof Level Parapet Wall 2,415,000 0 Complete Special

Capitol Limestone Repairs 2,300,000 1,000,000 Complete Special

Dome Restoration 2,000,000 2,000,000 Complete Special

Capitol Complex Sidewalks, Pavers and Steps 275,000 375,000 Ongoing Special

Replacement of Building 7 Transformer 350,000 0 Complete Special
Replace Sliding Doors in Building 5, 6, and 7 250,000 0 Complete Special

Restore Capitol Building Public Restrooms 650,000 0 Complete Special

Restoration of Boilers 1,000,000 1,000,000 Ongoing Special

Fountains 500,000 500,000 Ongoing Special

Capitol Windows 750,000 750,000 Ongoing Special

Restoration of Elevators 800,000 800,000 Complete Special

Fleet Management 4,820,000 4,820,000 Ongoing Special

Aviation 651,976 488,982 Complete Special

TOTAL - ADMINISTRATION $55,652,859 $50,362,581

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

DIVISION OF INFORMATION SERVICES AND COMMUNICATIONS

DIVISION OF GENERAL SERVICES

DIVISION OF PURCHASING
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Capitol Complex-Capital Outlay 1,000,000 0 Complete Special

Vehicle Replacement Program 200,000 200,000 Ongoing Special

WORKFORCE WV

Computer Equipment Replacement 1,428,607 0 Complete Federal

Panther State Forest Construction 172,726 0 Complete Special

Babcock Water Reservoir Replacement 146,000 0 Complete Special

Bluestone Pool Renovation 1,000,000 0 Complete Special

Chief Logan Museum Roof Replacement 92,000 0 Complete Special

Chief Logan Construction 7,000,000 0 Complete Special

Cass Clubhouse Renovation 348,000 0 Complete Special

Camp Creek Reservoir Replacement 84,985 0 Complete Special

Pipestem State Park Recreation Building Renovation 70,000 0 Complete Special

Blennerhassett Historic House Renovation 110,000 0 Complete Special

Carnifax Ferry Restroom Construction 104,000 0 Complete Special
Berwind Lake Dam Improvements 0 100,000 Ongoing Special

French Creek District Sign Shop Construction 0 250,000 Complete Special

Burches Run Lake Dam Removal 500,000 0 Complete Special

Bear Rock Lakes Dam Improvements 50,000 350,000 Ongoing Special

Beech Fork Sewer Plant Replacement 738,500 0 Complete Special

Spring Run Hatchery 1,000,000 0 Complete Special

Nitro Boat Launching Ramp 50,000 100,000 Complete Special

Reroof Elkins Operation Center Building 250,000 0 Complete Special

Consol Lakes Dam Repairs 400,000 400,000 Complete Special

Blackwater Falls Paving 86,000 0 Complete Special

TOTAL - COMMERCE $14,830,818 $1,400,000

Computer Basic Skills 5,607,749 5,700,000 Ongoing Special
WVEIS 1,500,000 2,000,000 Ongoing General

TOTAL - EDUCATION $7,107,749 $7,700,000

Archaeological Collections Facility 1,350,000 2,240,083 Complete Federal & Special  

Weston State Hospital 1,140,000 0 Complete Federal & Special  

WSWP Roof 117,000 0 Complete General 

Beckley High Definition Television Equipment 603,005 0 Complete General & Federal

Digital and Broadcast Coverage Upgrade 1,398,188 1,200,000 Complete Federal & Special  

TOTAL - EDUCATION AND THE ARTS $4,608,193 $3,440,083

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION AND THE ARTS
DIVISION OF CULTURE AND HISTORY

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
DIVISION OF TOURISM

DIVISION OF FORESTRY

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

EDUCATIONAL BROADCASTING AUTHORITY
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Bateman Boilers and Electrical Service Upgrade 321,124 0 Complete Special

Hopemont Elevator Repairs 358,800 0 Complete Special

Record Imaging for State Hospitals 2,000,000 500,000 Complete Special

Replace Computer System for State Hospitals 6,000,000 1,500,000 Complete Special

Sharpe Residential Treatment Facility Construction 6,931,912 2,075,000 Complete Special

Relocate Five Area DHHR Offices 0 1,673,000 Complete General & Federal

TOTAL - HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES $15,611,836 $5,748,000

Moorefield Readiness Center 916,080 0 Ongoing General & Federal   

Williamstown Taxiway and Ramp Repair 1,500,000 0 Complete Federal 

Camp Dawson Emergency Power Generator 1,100,000 0 Complete Federal 

Buckhannon Armory Roof Replacement 150,000 0 Complete Federal & Special

Logan Armory Roof Replacement 150,000 0 Complete Federal & Special

Buckhannon Readiness Center 0 1,743,000 Ongoing General & Federal   

Clarksburg Armory ADA Compliance 0 120,000 Complete Special
St. Albans Armory ADA Compliance 0 120,000 Complete Special

Logan Readiness Center 928,500 Ongoing General & Federal   

Gassaway Armory Expansion 100,000 1,500,000 Complete Federal 

Camp Dawson Weapons Range Upgrade 50,000 150,000 Complete Federal 

Armory Security Upgrades Statewide 1,000,000 1,000,000 Ongoing Federal 

Camp Dawson Construction of New Quarters 164,000 1,476,000 Complete General

Joint Forces Training Site Expansion 2,525,000 22,750,000 Ongoing Federal 

Clarksburg Reserve Center Renovations 125,000 400,000 Complete Federal 

Camp Dawson Floodwall Construction 50,000 1,500,000 Ongoing Federal 

Spencer Ripley Readiness Center 0 1,950,000 Ongoing Federal 

Fairmont Readiness Center 0 1,950,000 Ongoing Federal 

Elkins Readiness Center 0 950,000 Ongoing Federal 

Morgantown Readiness Center 0 1,212,000 Ongoing General & Federal   
Joint Integrated Special Operations Training Facility 0 1,000,000 Ongoing Federal 

Vehicle Replacement Program 1,483,523 1,983,523 Ongoing General & Special  

Radio Communications Upgrade 538,500 538,500 Ongoing General  

Analytical Equipment - Forensic Laboratory 359,080 355,000 Ongoing General & Special  

Facilities Improvement Program 1,838,187 500,000 Ongoing General

Debt Service for Facilities Improvement 440,088 440,088 Ongoing General  

Douglas Juvenile Center 5,000,000 0 Complete Special

Rubenstein Juvenile Center 14,000,000 0 Complete Special

Lakin Correctional Center (Prison Industries & Dorm) 7,200,000 0 Complete Special
Johnston (Salem) School 2,200,000 0 Complete Special

Huttonsville Correctional Center (Medium Security) 17,000,000 0 Complete Special

State Veterans Nursing Home 28,300,000 2,200,000 Ongoing Federal & Special  

Southern Juvenile Detention Center Renovations 1,666,366 0 Complete Federal & Special  

TOTAL - MILITARY AFFAIRS AND PUBLIC SAFETY $87,855,824 $44,766,611

REGIONAL JAIL AND CORRECTIONAL FACILITY AUTHORITY

DIVISION OF VETERANS’ AFFAIRS

DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES

DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS AND PUBLIC SAFETY
ADJUTANT GENERAL/ARMORY BOARD

STATE POLICE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES
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Automated Driver Testing 525,000 0 Complete Federal & Special  

Debt Service - 1973 Bond Amendment 1,566,950 0 Complete Special

Debt Service - 1996 Bond Amendment (July 98) 10,192,258 7,941,337 Ongoing Special

Debt Service - 1996 Bond Amendment (July 99) 2,396,620 2,405,080 Ongoing Special

Debt Service - 1996 Bond Amendment (July 01) 13,013,169 13,011,669 Ongoing Special

Debt Service - 1996 Bond Amendment (May 05) 15,837,100 17,022,100 Ongoing Special

Class Eight Equipment 4,517,540 3,038,219 Ongoing Special

Small Capital Improvements - Statewide 2,175,000 1,850,000 Ongoing Special

District Eight Shop 1,800,000 1,200,000 Complete Special

District One Building Demolition 200,000 0 Complete Special

Support Equipment 75,000 356,411 Ongoing Special
Radio Equipment 225,000 25,000 Ongoing Special

Transportation Equipment 4,085,195 5,923,848 Ongoing Special

Mowing Equipment 628,788 3,761,125 Ongoing Special

Mercer County Flat Top Substation 150,000 0 Complete Special

Webster County Headquarters 500,000 500,000 Complete Special

Boone County Seth Substation 0 400,000 Complete Special

Capital Expenditures - Infrastructure - Total

  (See Narrative) Ongoing Special

Lincoln County Headquarters 200,000 600,000 Complete Special

Logan County Headquarters 120,000 880,000 Complete Special

Putnam County Headquarters 50,000 50,000 Complete Special

I-68 Headquarters 0 815,000 Complete Special

Mannington Sub-Headquarters Salt Storage 200,000 0 Complete Special

Monongalia County Salt Storage Building 180,000 0 Complete Special
Monongalia County Headquarters 1,190,000 0 Complete Special

Morgan County Headquarters 50,000 550,000 Complete Special

Ritchie County Salt Storage - Marietta Run 85,000 40,000 Complete Special

Roadway Maintenance Equipment 4,902,817 5,690,219 Complete Special

Technology Improvements 1,027,500 1,700,000 Complete Special

Tyler County Headquarters Salt Storage 400,000 0 Complete Special

Wayne County Pritchard Sub-Headquarters 150,000 0 Complete Special

Wetzel County Headquarters & Property 715,000 0 Complete Special

Wood County Salt Storage - Mill Run 150000 0 Complete Special

SRA/SBVR Series 1992-A Bonds Issue 455,285 456,450 Complete Special

Rehabilitation of SBVR 1,050,000 850,000 Complete General
Upgrade Railroad Equipment 250,000 100,000 Complete General

Section 5309 Capital Discretionary Grant 9,828,481                 9,517,448                 Ongoing General, Federal & 
  Special

Section 5311 Capital Purchases 1,217,025 1,177,610 Ongoing General, Federal & 
  Special

Section 5310 Van Purchases 1,331,521 1,090,000 Ongoing Federal & Special 

TOTAL - TRANSPORTATION $81,440,249 $80,951,516

DIVISION OF MOTOR VEHICLES

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

STATE RAIL AUTHORITY

PUBLIC TRANSIT
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Elevator Assessment and Upgrade/
  Electrical Upgrade Basic Science 200,000 0 Complete Special
ADA Projects/Library/Conley/Hatter 750,000 300,000 Complete Special
Athletic Fields Upgrade 0 200,000 Complete Special

Roof Replacement (Physical Ed and Basic Science) 300,000 0 Complete Special

Electrical Mechanical Upgrade (Physical Ed Bldg) 575,000 0 Complete Special

Phase II - Conley Hall Renovation 400,000 0 Complete Special

ADA Dickason Hall Access 0 250,000 Complete Special

Repaving and Sealing Parking Lots,
  Roadways, Signage, Landscaping 200,000 50,000 Complete Federal & Special
Elevator Assessment and Upgrade - Mahood Hall 0 50,000 Ongoing Special

Mahood Hall Electrical/Mechanical Upgrade
  and Renovations 100,000 0 Ongoing Special

Rahall Technology Center 5,750,000 3,500,000 Complete Federal & Special

Fine Arts Lighting Dimmer System 150,000 50,000 Complete Special
ADA Elevator 350,000 0 Complete Special

Science Hall Window Replacement 150,000 0 Complete Special

ADA Restroom Conversion 150,000 0 Complete Special
ADA Sidewalks and Road Project 111,000 0 Complete Special

Marsh Hall Roof Replacement 0 150,000 Complete Special

Marsh Hall Floor Replacement 0 150,000 Complete Special
Chapel and Alumnai Center 500,000 2,000,000 Complete Special  

Towers Dormitories Renovations 100,000 200,000 Ongoing Special

Performance Arts Center 100,000 0 Ongoing Special

Braxton County Center 0 1,000,000 Complete Special

Engineering Technology Building 8,500,000 3,000,000 Complete Special

HVAC-Feaster Center, Hardway Hall, Turley
 Center, Wallman Hall 0 4,500,000 Complete Special

Robert C. Byrd Aerospace Center-Fire Suppression 250,000 0 Complete Special

Merchant Street-Wall Repair 100,000 0 Complete Special

Kennedy Barn Reception Center 50,000 250,000 Ongoing Special

Hardway Hall Restoration 375,000 375,000 Ongoing Special

Feaster Center Flooring and Seating 0 100,000 Ongoing Special

Infrastructure-Landscaping 300,000 300,000 Ongoing Special
Infrastructure-Upgrading 0 300,000 Ongoing Special

Intramurals Field 0 300,000 Ongoing Special

Feaster Center Physical Therapy Room 0 100,000 Ongoing Special

Residence Halls-Fire Suppression System 0 400,000 Ongoing Special

Marrow Hall Renovations 0 400,000 Ongoing Special

Education Building-Paver Repair 250,000 0 Complete Special

Colebank Roof 0 250,000 Complete Special
Hunt Haught Hall Elevator 100,000 900,000 Complete Special

Colebank Inner Campus-Elevator & Pedestrian Bridge 200,000 200,000 Complete Special

Colebank Gym Floor 150,000 0 Complete Special

Library Addition 2,300,000 0 Complete Special

Student Activities Center 1,200,000 0 Complete Special

HIGHER EDUCATION  

HIGHER EDUCATION POLICY COMMISSION

CONCORD UNIVERSITY

FAIRMONT STATE UNIVERSITY

BLUEFIELD STATE COLLEGE
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Robert F. Kidd Library Sprinkler System 300,000 175,000 Complete Special

Mollohan Campus Community Center 6,900,000 3,600,000 Complete Federal & Special

Science Hall Renovation 5,000,000 0 Complete Special

Fire Alarm Upgrade 500,000 0 Complete Special

Roof Projects 325,000 250,000 Complete Special

Elevator Installation and ADA Access 800,000 0 Complete Special

Morris Stadium Renovations 304,000 0 Complete Special
Physical Education Building Window Replacement 0 250,000 Complete Special

Pickens Hall Elevators 0 500,000 Complete Special

Biotechnology Science Center/Development Center 21,851,000 6,900,000 Complete Federal & Special  

Clinical Education and Outreach Center 10,000,000 10,000,000 Complete Federal & Special

Student Health and Wellness Center 4,000,000 17,000,000 Ongoing Special

Campus Wiring Infrastructure 841,000 0 Complete Special
School of Medicine Education Building
  Educational Renovations 0 1,500,000 Complete Special

Smith Hall Repairs/Upgrade 3,075,000 3,075,000 Ongoing Special

Marrow Library Renovations 300,000 300,000 Ongoing Special

Mid-Ohio Valley Center Addition- Point Pleasant 1,000,000 1,500,000 Complete Special

Harris Hall HVAC Upgrade 600,000 1,000,000 Ongoing Special
Medical Education Building System Renovations 325,000 325,000 Complete Special

Medical Center Elevator Addition 175,000 175,000 Complete Special

Smith Music Hall Repairs/Upgrade 400,000 400,000 Ongoing Special
School of Medicine Translational Cancer
 Research Center Build-out 0 4,000,000 Complete Federal & Special

Smith Communication Repairs/Upgrade 0 900,000 Ongoing Special

Gullickson Hall Repairs/Upgrade 0 2,500,000 Ongoing Special

Jenkins Hall Repairs/Upgrade 0 120,000 Ongoing Special

Prichard Hall Repairs/Upgrade 0 383,000 Ongoing Special

Corbly Hall Repairs/Upgrade 0 315,000 Ongoing Special

Henderson Center Repairs/Upgrade 0 450,000 Ongoing Special

Fine Arts Repairs/Upgrade 0 300,000 Complete Special

Memorial Student Center 0 1,500,000 Ongoing Special

Community College Repairs/Upgrade 0 100,000 Ongoing Special
Visual Arts 0 3,750,000 Ongoing Special

Forensics Science Center - Second Floor Build Out 550,000 0 Complete Special
Land Purchase 0 1,000,000 Ongoing Special

Old Main Repairs/Upgrade 840,000 2,340,000 Ongoing Special
Teays Center 0 1,000,000 Ongoing Special

Marching Band Building 0 300,000 Complete Special
Center for Economic Development/Distance
  Learning at South Charleston 0 2,000,000 Ongoing Federal
Facilities Building Additional and Renovation 500,000 2,400,000 Ongoing Special

Residence Halls 0 6,400,000 Ongoing Special

Athletic Fields  0 1,300,000 Ongoing Special
Indoor Practice Facility 0 1,250,000 Ongoing Special
Tennis Courts 0 113,000 Ongoing Special

MARSHALL UNIVERSITY

GLENVILLE STATE COLLEGE
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Main Building/Quad HVAC Upgrade 0 1,000,000 Ongoing Special
Property Acquisition 150,000 150,000 Ongoing Special

Classroom Conversion to Auditorium/
 Conference Center 0 120,000 Complete Special

Center for Technology and Rural Medicine 5,694,000 0 Complete Special

Fredric W. Smith Science Building Expansion 2,825,000 0 Complete Special
Demolition of Maintenance Facility for Parking 222,000 0 Complete Special

New Maintenance/Storage/Receiving Facility 229,000 0 Complete Special

Admission Center 750,000 0 Complete Special

Nursing Building 11,000,000 0 Complete Special

Ikenberry Hall Elevator Project 900,000 0 Complete Special

McMurran/Reynolds Hall Renovation 1,200,000 0 Complete Special

Infrastructure 3,400,000 0 Complete Special

Apartment Complex 19,758,000 0 Complete Special

Elevator Safety Upgrades 0 200,000 Complete Special

Visual Arts 12,500,000 0 Ongoing General

New University Center 0 2,000,000 Ongoing Special

Boiler Replacements/Lighting Systems 300,000 500,000 Ongoing Special

East Residence Hall Renovation 300,000 300,000 Ongoing Special

West Residence Hall Renovation 200,000 200,000 Ongoing Special

Computer Sciences Classroom Building 0 500,000 Ongoing Special

Classroom Building 8,000,000 1,400,000 Ongoing Special

Campus Entrances and Borders Definition 0 500,000 Complete Special

King Street Pedestrianization 0 2,000,000 Complete Special

Artificial Turf 1,600,000 0 Complete Special

Popodicon Renovation 0 200,000 Complete General

Site Improvements 2,000,000 0 Ongoing Special

Upgrade of Lighting on Campus 500,000 600,000 Complete Special
Security System Campuswide 100,000 0 Ongoing Special

Baseball Field Renovations 185,000 0 Ongoing Special
Hospitality Lab 50,000 0 Ongoing General

Media Arts Center 2,100,000 2,000,000 Complete Special

Fleming Hall Elevator 0 200,000 Complete Special
Building Upgrades for Energy Conservation 1,350,000 0 Complete Special
Fleming Hall/Ferguson/Lincoln Second
  Floor Renovation 500,000 0 Complete Special

2006 Deferred Maintenance of Academic Projects 0 6,000,000 Complete Special
Phase 3 Jackson’s Mill Fire Code Issues 0 2,000,000 Complete Special
Educational Facility Enhancement Project -
 Charleston Division 0 820,000 Complete General
Purinton House Renovation 0 300,000 Complete Special
Library Annex: Information Center - Potomac State 0 4,300,000 Ongoing Federal & Special
Church-McKee Arts Center - Roof Replacement -
 Potomac State 0 175,000 Complete Special
Woodburn Hall Restoration 0 750,000 Complete Special

SCHOOL OF OSTEOPATHIC MEDICINE

SHEPHERD UNIVERSITY

WEST VIRGINIA STATE UNIVERSITY

WEST VIRGINIA UNIVERSITY

WEST LIBERTY STATE COLLEGE
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Creative Arts Center Roof Replacement -
 Lower Level 0 500,000 Complete Special
HVAC Upgrade, Charleston Division 0 1,025,000 Complete General
Campus Infrastructure 0 2,000,000 Ongoing Special
Braxton Tower 0 2,000,000 Ongoing Special
Chemistry Annex Fire Alarm 0 250,000 Complete Special
Stadium East-West Concourse Concession 0 330,000 Complete Special
Summit Hall Fire Panel Replacement 0 250,000 Complete Special
Admissions and Record Abatement of Ceiling 0 300,000 Complete Special
College Park Demolition 0 250,000 Complete Special
Reynolds Hall Sprinkler System - Potomac State 0 150,000 Complete Special
Mountainlair Cooling Tower 0 250,000 Complete Special
Mountainlair Chiller and Pumps 0 2,500,000 Complete Special

Church-McKee Arts Center-ADA Accessibility
 Projects-Potomac State 0 100,000 Complete Special
Downtown Campus Back Flow Prevention 0 300,000 Complete Special

Armstrong Hall Repair to Walkway and 
 Steps-2nd Floor 0 350,000 Complete Special
Steward Hall Roof 0 500,000 Complete Special
Steward Hall HVAC 0 2,000,000 Complete Special
Chemistry Fans 0 500,000 Complete Special
Coliseum Domestic Water Line 0 300,000 Complete Special
2006 Deferred Maintenance List of Housing Projects 0 1,901,000 Complete Special
Medical Center Apartment Roof Replacement 0 300,000 Complete Special
Dadisman Roof Replacement 0 500,000 Complete Special
Coliseum Exterior Deck Replacement 0 1,000,000 Complete Special
Coliseum Parking Lot Resurfing 0 300,000 Complete Special
National Research Center for Coal and Energy-Roof 0 330,000 Complete Special
White Hall Lighting 0 350,000 Complete Special
Coliseum Life Safety and Fire Protection 2,800,000 0 Complete Special
Creative Arts Center Fire Safety Issues 750,000 0 Complete Special
Jackson’s Mill Fire Marshal Code Issues 515,307 0 Complete Special

Allen/Percival Asbestos Abatement and Fire
 Deterrent 7,500,000 0 Complete Special
Arnold Hall Sprinklers 0 1,300,000 Complete Special
Student Housing - Evansdale Suites 12,000,000 2,500,000 Complete Special
Jackson’s Mill Fire Training Academy 800,000 6,458,400 Complete Special
Student Housing - Sunnyside 12,000,000 2,750,000 Complete Special
Residence Halls - Potomac State 10,000,000 2,250,000 Complete Special

B. Rockefeller Neurosciences Building 4,900,000 4,000,000 Ongoing Federal & Special

National Educational and Technology
 Center (Library) 15,700,000 1,700,000 Complete

General, Federal & 
  Special

Health Sciences Center, Eastern Division 4,100,000 1,793,000 Complete Federal
Research Laboratories 1,650,000 1,550,000 Complete General & Special  

Biomedical Research Center 2,054,000 28,933,900 Ongoing Special

Boreman Hall Roof 216,909 0 Complete Special

Downtown Utility Infrastructure 7,000,000 5,500,000 Complete Special

Engineering Science Boiler Plant Demolition 800,000 0 Complete Special

Mountainlair Parking Garage 7,532,378 0 Complete Special
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Agriculture Sciences Plant Pathology 9,500,000 0 Complete Special

Brooks Hall Renovation 7,000,000 22,000,000 Ongoing Special

Olglebay Hall Renovation 4,000,000 14,000,000 Ongoing Federal & Special

Evansdale Residential Complex Towers Renovation 500,000 4,500,000 Complete Special

Colson Hall Renovation 800,000 6,200,000 Ongoing Special

Engineering Sciences Building Façade 500,000 5,000,000 Complete Special

Boreman Hall Kitchen Renovation 0 2,000,000 Complete Special
Hatfield's Renovation 0 600,000 Complete Special  

Orndorff Hall Ventilation Problems 300,000 0 Complete Special

Vining Library Roof 150,000 0 Complete Special

Engineering Lab Roof Replacement 225,000 0 Complete Special

Residence Hall (Code, HiRise, Ratliff) 0 5,500,000 Ongoing Special

Engineering Lab ADA Access 200,000 0 Complete Special

Campus ADA 250,000 0 Complete Special

Residence Halls 0 6,750,000 Ongoing Special
Old Main, Engineering Classroom Fire Marshal Repair 1,400,000 0 Complete Special

Student Union Renovations 0 500,000 Complete Special

Baisi Athletic Center 0 5,395,000 Complete Special

Martin Field Renovation 0 600,000 Complete Special

Davis Hall and Auditorium Upgrades 800,000 0 Complete Special

Braxton County Center 0 1,000,000 Complete Special
Engineering Technology Building 8,500,000 3,000,000 Complete Special

Robert C. Byrd Aerospace Center-Fire Suppression 250,000 0 Complete Special

Merchant Street-Wall Repair 100,000 0 Complete Special

Community College Facilities 4,254,000 2,312,000 Ongoing Special 

Library Project 0 1,000,000 Complete Special 

Greenbrier Center - Additional Building 100,000 0 Ongoing Special 

Lincoln County Site at Consolidated High School 1,500,000 0 Complete Special

Wyoming Classroom, Faculty Office and Snack
 Bar Project 774,000 0 Complete Special
Property Acquisition, Building Demolition and
 Rerouting Dempsey Branch Rd 1,200,000 0 Complete Special

Technology and Allied Health Building Project 3,500,000 5,000,000 Ongoing Special
Wyoming Phone Replacement 0 386,000 Complete Special

Logan Phone Replacement 0 816,000 Complete Special

COMMUNITY AND TECHNICAL COLLEGE AT WEST VIRGINIA UNIVERSITY INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY

FAIRMONT STATE COMMUNITY AND TECHNICAL COLLEGE

MARSHALL UNIVERSITY COMMUNITY AND TECHNICAL COLLEGE

NEW RIVER COMMUNITY AND TECHNICAL COLLEGE OF BLUEFIELD STATE COLLEGE

SOUTHERN WEST VIRGINIA COMMUNITY AND TECHNICAL COLLEGE 

WEST VIRGINIA UNIVERSITY INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY

WEST VIRGINIA COUNCIL FOR COMMUNITY AND TECHNICAL COLLEGE EDUCATION
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Development of B&O Rear Plaza 555,559 550,000 Complete Special

Furniture and Fixtures for Annex Classrooms 0 550,000 Complete Special
B&O Building Upgrades 0 475,000 Complete Special

Acquisition and Partial Demolition of United Electric
 Building 0 450,000 Complete Special
Front Plaza at New Building 0 100,000 Complete Special

Maintenance Building Construction-Wheeling 0 96,000 Complete Special

HVAC Roof Top Units and Roof Replacement - 
 New Martinsville 0 99,000 Complete Special 
Paint Interior of B&O Building 0 110,000 Complete Special

Purchase of Woolahan Property for Parking 6,500 6,500 Ongoing Special
Purchase of Robinson Lot 15,903 15,903 Ongoing General

Asphalt Route 2 Parking Lot  Beneath Underpass 0 250,000 Complete Special
Purchase CSX Property 14,520 14,520 Ongoing General

Annex Building Renovation 17th and Chapline 7,890,000 0 Complete Special
Repair/Replace Windows and B&O Building 600,000 0 Complete Special

Main Building Subsidence Stabilization 1,000,000 217,440 Complete Special 
Main Building Façade Renewal 1,500,000 227,560 Complete Special 

Mechanical Systems Improvements 305,000 0 Complete Special 
Roof Replacements 314,000 0 Complete Special 

TOTAL - HIGHER EDUCATION $306,383,076 $291,853,223

$573,490,604 $486,222,014
TOTAL STATE CAPITAL EXPENDITURES-
    ALL FUNDS

WEST VIRGINIA NORTHERN COMMUNITY AND TECHNICAL COLLEGE

WEST VIRGINIA UNIVERSITY - PARKERSBURG
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DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
DEBT SERVICE
-Lease Rental Payments $16,000,000 $16,000,000 $16,000,000 $16,000,000 General

DIVISION OF GENERAL SERVICES
RENOVATION AND REPAIR
-Education, Arts, Sciences, & Tourism Debt Service 10,000,000 10,000,000 10,000,000 10,000,000 Special
-Regional Jail Debt Service 9,000,000 9,000,000 9,000,000 9,000,000 Special
-Capitol Complex Sidewalks, Pavers, and Steps 1,050,000 0 0 0 Special
-Fountains 500,000 0 0 0 Special
-Capitol Windows 750,000 750,000 0 0 Special

NEW CONSTRUCTION
-Parking Garage Debt Service 456,979 457,896 458,271 457,892 Special
-Weirton Building 298,550 296,800 295,050 320,050 Special
-Huntington #2 Debt Service 671,843 692,761 713,068 735,958 Special

LAND ACQUISITION
-Howard Property 71,682 73,944 73,548 179,916 Special
-P&G Debt Service 122,130 122,130 0 0 Special
-Huntington Debt Service 189,214 79,129 0 0 Special
-Beckley Debt Service 390,993 386,830 0 0 Special
-One Davis Square 261,532 263,088 264,072 262,955 Special

EQUIPMENT
-Dome Access System 33,351 25,127 0 0 Special

DIVISION OF PURCHASING
EQUIPMENT
-Fleet Management 4,820,000 4,820,000 4,820,000 4,820,000 Special

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION $44,616,274 $42,967,705 $41,624,009 $41,776,771

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
DIVISION OF FORESTRY
EQUIPMENT
-Vehicle Replacement Program $220,000 $240,000 $260,000 $280,000 Special

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES
RENOVATION AND REPAIR
-Bear Rock Lakes Dam Improvements 200,000 0 0 0 Special
-Conaway Run Dam Improvements 0 200,000 200,000 0 Special
-Berwind Lake Dam Improvements 200,000 400,000 0 0 Special

TOTAL COMMERCE $620,000 $840,000 $460,000 $280,000

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
EQUIPMENT
-WVEIS $2,000,000 $2,000,000 $2,000,000 $2,000,000 General
-Technology Infrastructure Network 5,700,000 5,700,000 5,700,000 5,700,000 Special

TOTAL EDUCATION $7,700,000 $7,700,000 $7,700,000 $7,700,000

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION AND THE ARTS
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY-CENTER FOR PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT
EQUIPMENT
-Technology Upgrade $63,000 $0 $0 $0 General
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DIVISION OF CULTURE AND HISTORY
RENOVATION AND REPAIR
-Grave Creek Mound Exhibit Renovation 337,500 337,500 0 0 General 
-Independence Hall Air Conditioning 726,000 0 0 0 General 
-Cultural Center Fire Code Compliance 2,523,000 0 0 0 General 

EDUCATIONAL BROADCASTING AUTHORITY
EQUIPMENT
-Digital and Broadcast Coverage Upgrade 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 General/Federal

DIVISION OF REHABILITATION SERVICES
RENOVATION AND REPAIR
-Physical Plant Improvements 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 General

EQUIPMENT
-Intercom System 160,000 0 0 0 General
-Personal Computer & Network Upgrade 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 General

TOTAL EDUCATION AND THE ARTS $4,159,500 $687,500 $350,000 $350,000

DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS AND PUBLIC SAFETY
ADJUTANT GENERAL
RENOVATION AND REPAIR
-Clarksburg Armory Renovation $225,000 $6,900,000 $775,000 $0 General/Federal
-Armory Security Upgrades Statewide 1,000,000 0 0 0 Federal
-Renovations Bluefield Armory 0 400,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 General/Federal

NEW CONSTRUCTION
-Martinsburg Readiness Center 0 852,000 7,100,000 7,100,000 Federal
-Moorefield Readiness Center 7,634,000 7,634,000 0 0 General/Federal
-Joint Forces Training Site Expansion 22,750,000 0 0 0 Federal
-Camp Dawson Floodwall Construction 3,000,000 0 0 0 Federal
-Spencer Ripley Readiness Center 10,500,000 10,500,000 0 0 Federal
-Fairmont Readiness Center 0 10,500,000 10,500,000 0 Federal
-Elkins Readiness Center 0 0 10,500,000 10,500,000 Federal
-Morgantown Readiness Center 10,100,000 10,100,000 0 0 General/Federal
-Joint Integrated Special Operations Training Facility 41,000,000 41,000,000 41,000,000 41,000,000 Federal
-Buckhannon Readiness Center 8,298,500 8,298,500 12,700,000 1,700,000 General/Federal
-Logan Readiness Center 7,737,500 7,737,500 0 0 General/Federal

WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE
RENOVATION AND REPAIR
-Facilities Improvement Program 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 General

NEW CONSTRUCTION
-Facilities Improvement Program 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 General

EQUIPMENT
-Vehicle Replacement Program 1,983,523 1,983,523 1,983,523 1,983,523 General/Special
-Radio Communications Upgrade 538,500 538,500 538,500 538,500 General
-Analytical Equipment for Forensic Laboratory 355,000 355,000 355,000 355,000 General/Special

DEBT SERVICE
-Facilities Improvement Program 440,088 440,088 440,088 440,088 General

TOTAL MILITARY AFFAIRS & PUBLIC SAFETY $116,062,111 $107,739,111 $89,392,111 $67,117,111

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
DEBT SERVICE
-1996 Bond Amendment (July 98) $17,919,088 $1,621,125 $1,621,125 $1,621,125 Special
-1996 Bond Amendment (July 99) 2,396,850 2,402,210 0 0 Special
-1996 Bond Amendment (May 05) 16,661,550 32,955,750 35,356,750 35,354,750 Special
-1996 Bond Amendment (July 01) 13,015,994 13,016,444 13,017,325 13,017,200 Special
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RENOVATION AND REPAIR
-Small Capital Improvements 1,300,000 1,300,000 1,300,000 2,895,000 Special

NEW CONSTRUCTION
-Cabell County Headquarters 0 0 1,000,000 0 Special
-District 1 Headquarters 2,000,000 0 0 0 Special
-District 1 Materials Lab 0 0 0 600,000 Special
-District 1 Multi-Purpose Building 0 1,000,000 0 0 Special
-District 1 Repair Shop 1,800,000 0 0 0 Special
-District 3 Renovations 560,000 40,000 0 0 Special
-District 4 Headquarters 35,000 665,000 0 0 Special
-District 4 Materials Lab 0 600,000 0 0 Special
-District 6 Multi-Purpose Building 0 1,000,000 0 0 Special
-District 7 Multi-Purpose Building 0 0 395,000 605,000 Special
-District 7 Headquarters 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 Special
-District 7 Shop 0 900,000 900,000 0 Special
-District 8 Materials Lab 600,000 0 0 0 Special
-Fayette County Glenn Ferris Substation 0 0 250,000 0 Special
-Lewis County Headquarters 0 0 0 1,000,000 Special
-Mason County Headquarters 0 0 1,000,000 0 Special
-McDowell County Headquarters 0 0 1,000,000 0 Special
-Mineral County Headquarters 0 600,000 0 0 Special
-Monroe County Peterstown Substation 0 0 250,000 0 Special
-Pendleton County Headquarters 0 495,000 505,000 0 Special
-Pocahontas County Headquarters 0 0 0 800,000 Special
-Purchase District Nine Headquarters 700,000 0 0 0 Special
-Randolph County Harman Sub-Headquarters 520,000 0 0 0 Special
-Roane County Headquarters 0 0 0 700,000 Special
-Wetzel County Headquarters 85,000 0 0 0 Special
-Wood County Headquarters 0 0 0 1,000,000 Special

EQUIPMENT
-Class 8 Equipment 4,408,855 5,922,000 6,134,975 1,307,693 Special
-Roadway Maintenance Equipment 5,608,856 3,278,000 3,606,708 8,571,129 Special
-Support Equipment 75,000 75,000 75,000 36,325 Special
-Radios 25,000 25,000 25,000 21,126 Special
-Mowing Equipment 225,000 1,500,000 60,000 27,162 Special
-Technology Improvements 1,700,000 1,600,000 1,400,000 1,600,000 Special
-Transportation Equipment 3,150,000 3,000,000 4,716,721 4,504,276 Special

PUBLIC TRANSIT
RENOVATION AND REPAIR
-Section 5309 Capital Discretionary Grant 550,000 0 0 0 General/Federal

NEW CONSTRUCTION
-Section 5309 Capital Discretionary Grant 0 1,500,000 0 0 General/Federal

EQUIPMENT
-Section 5309 Capital Discretionary Grant 5,450,000 4,500,000 6,000,000 6,000,000 General/Federal
-Section 5311 Capital Purchases 510,000 510,000 510,000 510,000 Federal/Special
-Section 5310 Van Purchase 870,000 870,000 870,000 870,000 Federal/Special

TOTAL TRANSPORTATION $80,166,193 $80,375,529 $80,993,604 $81,040,786

HIGHER EDUCATION 
HIGHER EDUCATION POLICY COMMISSION
BLUEFIELD STATE COLLEGE
RENOVATION AND REPAIR
-Elevator Assessment & Upgrade - Mahood Hall $250,000 $0 $0 $0 Special
-Mahood Hall Upgrade Electrical/Mechanical &
  Renovations 400,000 350,000 0 0 Special
-Fire Alarm Upgrade (Student Center, Dickason, 
 Maintenance) 0 50,000 50,000 350,000 Special
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-Institutional Energy Assessment/Electrical
 Evaluation & Upgrade 300,000 300,000 300,000 100,000 Special
-Campus Key Replacement 0 200,000 0 0 Special
-Railroad Property - Upgrade Roadway & 
 Parking Lot 0 0 2,000,000 500,000 Special
-Renovation of College Library 0 0 300,000 1,200,000 Special
-Equipment/Lab/Electronic Classroom Needs 200,000 200,000 0 0 Federal
-Lease of Gas Company Lot 0 0 0 400,000 Special
-Student Center Air Conditioning 0 0 0 350,000 Special
-Student Center Elevator 0 0 0 250,000 Special

CONCORD UNIVERSITY
RENOVATION AND REPAIR
-Dormitory Sprinklers 750,000 800,000 0 0 Special
-Towers Dormitories Renovations 200,000 200,000 0 0 Special

FAIRMONT STATE UNIVERSITY
RENOVATION AND REPAIR
-Turley Center Renovation 4,000,000 0 0 0 Special
-Jaynes Hall Renovations 0 4,000,000 0 0 Special
-Feaster Center Steps & Elevator 250,000 250,000 0 0 Special
-Kennedy Barn Reception Center 250,000 0 0 0 Special
-Hardway Hall-Restoration 375,000 375,000 0 0 Special
-Hunt Haught Hall Renovations 0 0 0 750,000 Special
-Feaster Center Flooring & Seating 500,000 0 0 0 Special
-Infrastructure-Landscaping 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 Special
-Infrastructure-Upgrade 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 Special
-Intramurals Field 300,000 0 0 0 Special
-Duvall Rosier Field Drainage and Turf 0 1,000,000 0 0 Special
-Residence Halls-Fire Suppression System 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 Special
-Morrow Hall Renovations 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 Special

NEW CONSTRUCTION
-Performance Arts Center 0 0 0 11,900,000 Special
-Science Laboratory Classroom Building 0 0 24,000,000 0 Special
-Robert C. Byrd Aerospace Center Expansion 0 0 7,000,000 0 Special

LAND ACQUISITION
-Land Acquisition 625,000 625,000 625,000 625,000 Special
-Caperton Center-Land Acquisition 0 0 300,000 0 Special

GLENVILLE STATE COLLEGE
RENOVATION AND REPAIR
-Pickens Hall Renovation 0 0 3,000,000 2,500,000 Special
-Physical Education Building Renovations 0 0 0 1,400,000 Special
-Administration Building Renovation 0 0 0 3,500,000 Special

NEW CONSTRUCTION
-Natural & Health Sciences Building 6,000,000 8,000,000 0 0 Federal/Special
-Parking, Traffic & Pedestrian Circulation 0 0 0 1,000,000 Special
-North Entrance 0 0 0 2,275,000 Special

MARSHALL UNIVERSITY
REPAIR AND RENOVATION
-School of Medicine Education Building 
 Educational Renovations 1,500,000 0 0 0 Special
-Smith Hall Repairs/Upgrade 1,838,000 1,838,000 1,837,000 1,837,000 Special
-Marrow Library Renovation 86,000 0 0 0 Special
-Harris Hall HVAC Upgrade 500,000 0 0 0 Special
-Smith Music Hall Repairs/Upgrades 400,000 400,000 0 0 Special
-Gullickson Hall Repairs/Upgrade 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 Special
-Jenkins Hall Repair/Upgrade 100,000 100,000 0 0 Special
-Prichard Hall Repairs/Upgrade 350,000 0 0 0 Special
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-Corbly Hall Repairs/Upgrade 315,000 315,000 315,000 0 Special
-Henderson Center Repairs/Upgrade 450,000 450,000 0 0 Special
-Memorial Student Center  1,500,000 1,500,000 0 0 Special
-Community College Repairs/Upgrade 50,000 46,100 0 0 Special
-Old Main Repairs/Upgrade 2,340,000 1,840,000 1,840,000 0 Special

NEW CONSTRUCTION
-Student Health & Wellness Center 5,000,000 0 0 0 Special
-Smith Communication Repairs/Upgrades 1,000,000 0 0 0 Special
-Visual Arts 3,750,000 3,750,000 3,750,000 0 Special
-Teays Center 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 0 Special
-Center for Economic Development/
 Distance Learning 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 Special
-Facilities Building Addition & Renovation 1,100,000 0 0 0 Special
-Residence Halls 6,400,000 6,400,000 6,400,000 6,400,000 Special
-Athletic Fields 1,300,000 1,300,000 1,300,000 0 Special
-Indoor Practice Facility 1,250,000 1,250,000 1,250,000 0 Special
-South Charleston Facility 967,000 967,000 967,000 0 Special
-Tennis Courts 112,000 0 0 0 Special

LAND ACQUISITION
-Land Purchase 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 0 Special

SHEPHERD UNIVERSITY  
RENOVATION AND REPAIR
-Stutzman Slonaker Hall Renovations 50,000 395,000 0 0 General
-Snyder Hall Renovations Phase II 530,000 0 0 0 General
-Reynolds Hall Renovations 800,000 0 0 0 General
-Visual Arts Building 40,000,000 0 0 0 General
-Boiler Replacement/Lighting System Phase II 800,000 900,000 0 0 Special
-East Residence Hall Renovation 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 Special
-West Residence Hall Renovation 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 Special
-Miller Hall Renovation 1,400,000 0 0 0 Special

NEW CONSTRUCTION
-Butcher Swimming Pool Addition & Wellness Center 11,000,000 10,000,000 0 0 Special
-New University Center 8,000,000 12,000,000 0 0 Special
-Parking Structure 6,000,000 0 0 0 Special
-Baseball Field Relocation and New Parking Lot 75,000 750,000 0 0 General
-Maintenance & Service Center 1,000,000 6,800,000 0 0 General
-Computer Sciences Classroom Building 2,500,000 9,000,000 0 0 Special
-Classroom Building 6,000,000 0 0 0 Special
-Campus Residence II 0 10,500,000 0 0 Special
-Snyder Annex Renovations 300,000 0 0 0 General

EQUIPMENT
-New University Center 0 1,200,000 0 0 Special
-Campus Residence II 0 2,000,000 0 0 Special

WEST LIBERTY STATE COLLEGE
RENOVATION AND REPAIR
-Site Improvements 4,000,000 0 0 0 General
-Science Lab Expansion and Renovations 1,200,000 0 0 0 General
-Shaw Hall Renovations 2,500,000 0 0 0 General
-Human/Social Science Academic Center 2,500,000 0 0 0 General
-Criminal Justice Center 2,500,000 0 0 0 General
-Library Technology Advancements 1,000,000 0 0 0 General
-Fine Arts Roof 700,000 0 0 0 General
-Elbin Library Roof 350,000 0 0 0 General
-Baseball Field Renovations 500,000 0 0 0 General
-Athletic Student Recreation Center 2,000,000 0 0 0 General
-Annex 250,000 0 0 0 General
-Hospitality Lab 250,000 0 0 0 General
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NEW CONSTRUCTION
-Science Center Bridger 2,500,000 0 0 0 General

EQUIPMENT
-Security System Campuswide 400,000 0 0 0 General
-Scanning Technology Equipment 250,000 0 0 0 General

WEST VIRGINIA STATE UNIVERSITY
RENOVATION AND REPAIR
-Hill Hall Faculty Office Building HVAC Upgrade 300,000 0 0 0 General
-Fleming Hall HVAC 600,000 0 0 0 General
-Wallace Hall Renovation 900,000 450,000 0 0 General
-Hamblin Hall Phoenix Valves Replacement 200,000 0 0 0 General
-Wallace Hall Elevator Replacement 500,000 0 0 0 General
-Campus Wide Access Upgrades 250,000 250,000 0 0 General
-Media Center Classroom Building 9,000,000 7,000,000 5,000,000 0 General/Federal
-Capitol Center Elevator 160,000 0 0 0 General
-Hamblin Hall Roof 210,000 0 0 0 General

NEW CONSTRUCTION
-Technology Classroom Building 0 5,000,000 3,500,000 0 General
-Hamblin Hall Addition 2,500,000 2,000,000 0 0 General
-Cole Complex Classroom Building Addition 3,000,000 2,500,000 0 0 General
-Hill Hall Elevator 200,000 0 0 0 General
-West Campus Land Acquisition & Parking Lot 0 150,000 0 0 General
-East Campus Land Acquisition & Parking Lot 0 150,000 0 0 General
-Davis Fine Arts Building Addition 2,000,000 1,000,000 0 0 General
-Fleming Hall Addition 5,000,000 3,000,000 2,000,000 0 General
-Natatorium 5,000,000 3,000,000 2,000,000 0 General

LAND ACQUISITION
-Technology Classroom Building 500,000 0 0 0 General
-West Campus Land Acquisition & Parking Lot 750,000 0 0 0 General
-East Campus Land Acquisition & Parking Lot 750,000 0 0 0 General
-Media Center Classroom Building 500,000 0 0 0 General/Federal

EQUIPMENT
-Technology Classroom Building 0 0 1,000,000 0 General
-Hamblin Hall Addition 0 0 500,000 0 General
-Cole Complex Classroom Building Addition 0 500,000 0 0 General
-Wallace Hall Renovation 0 450,000 0 0 General
-Media Center Classroom Building 0 0 500,000 0 General/Federal

WEST VIRGINIA SCHOOL OF OSTEOPATHIC MEDICINE
RENOVATION AND REPAIR
-Main Building/Quad HVAC Upgrade 1,000,000 2,000,000 0 0 Special
-Purchase of Lewisburg Elementary School 600,000 0 0 0 Special

NEW CONSTRUCTION
-Center for Clinical Evaluation 7,000,000 0 0 0 Special

LAND ACQUISITION
-Purchase of Lewisburg Elementary School 950,000 0 0 0 Special
-Property Acquisition 150,000 0 0 0 Special

EQUIPMENT
-Human Subject/Patient Simulator 200,000 0 0 0 Special

WEST VIRGINIA UNIVERSITY
RENOVATION AND REPAIR
-Law School - Abatement 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 Special
-Health Sciences Deferred Maintenance 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 General
-Classroom Expansion & Technology
  Enhancement Project 460,000 0 0 0 General
-White Hall - Continued 2,000,000 28,000,000 8,000,000 0 Special
-Science Hall - ADA Accessibility Projects - 
 Potomac State 0 125,000 0 0 Special
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-Memorial Hall Renovation - Potomac State 125,000 0 0 0 Special
-Gymnasium - ADA Accessibility Projects - 0 0 125,000 0 Special
-Parking, Traffic & Pedestrian Circulation
 Improvements - Potomac State 0 0 276,600 0 Special
-Davis Hall Sprinkler System - Potomac State 0 0 230,000 0 Special
-HVAC Upgrade, Charleston Division 1,025,000 0 0 0 General
-Campus Infrastructure 8,000,000 0 0 0 Special
-Braxton Tower 11,000,000 0 0 0 Special
-Evansdale Infrastructure 1,500,000 3,500,000 0 0 Special
-Lyon Tower 2,000,000 11,000,000 0 0 Special
-Proton Beam & Therapy Research Center 11,666,667 42,166,667 42,166,666 0 General
-Friend Hall - Window Replacement - Potomac State 100,000 0 0 0 Special
-Bennett Tower 0 2,000,000 11,000,000 0 Special
-Science Hall Passenger Elevator - Potomac State 200,000 0 0 0 Special
-Lower Levels of Evansdale Residential Complex 0 0 2,000,000 11,000,000 Special
-Friend Hall - Sprinkler System - Potomac State 230,000 0 0 0 Special
-Administrative Building - HVAC Replacement -
 Potomac State 105,000 0 0 0 Special
-Field House Renovation - Potomac State 0 150,000 0 0 Special
-Memorial Hall - Sprinkler System - Potomac State 0 230,000 0 0 Special
-Academy Hall - ADA Accessibility Projects -
 Potomac State 100,000 0 0 0 Special
-National Research Center for Coal & Energy - 
 Replace Exhaust Fans 250,000 0 0 0 Special
-Steward Hall Windows 350,000 0 0 0 Special
-2007 Deferred Maintenance List of
 Academic Projects 7,000,000 0 0 0 Special
-Eisland Hall HVAC 500,000 0 0 0 Special
-White Hall Secondary Power Distribution 750,000 0 0 0 Special
-Science Hall Interior Lighting & Electrical Upgrade -
 Potomac State 150,000 0 0 0 Special
-Science Hall Freight Elevator Replacement 0 125,000 0 0 Special
-White Hall - Fire Marshal Upgrades 5,000,000 0 0 0 Special
-Brooks Hall Renovation 1,000,000 0 0 0 Special
-Oglebay Hall Renovation 1,000,000 0 0 0 Special
-Colson Hall Renovation 1,000,000 0 0 0 Special

NEW CONSTRUCTION
-Library Annex - Information Center - Potomac State 1,300,000 1,300,000 0 0 Special
-Student Services Center/Parking 2,000,000 2,600,000 2,000,000 0 Special
-B. Rockefeller Neurosciences Building 32,470,000 0 0 0 Federal/Special
-Biomedical Research Center 11,543,100 0 0 0 Special
-Full Completion of Eastern Division Educational
 Facilities 1,700,000 0 0 0 General
-Health Sciences Center Advanced Medical
 Education and Patient Safety through Simulation 1,125,000 0 0 0 General

EQUIPMENT
-Classroom Expansion & Technology
  Enhancement Project 1,440,000 0 0 0 Special
-Full Completion of Eastern Division Educational
 Facilities 200,000 0 0 0 General
-Health Sciences Center Advanced Medical
 Education and Patient Safety through Simulation 1,500,000 0 0 0 General

WEST VIRGINIA UNIVERSITY INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
RENOVATION AND REPAIR
-President’s Residence ADA Compliance 250,000 0 0 0 General
-Vining Library HVAC Upgrades/
 Carpet Replacement 725,000 0 0 0 General
-Engineering Classroom Lighting/HVAC Upgrade 550,000 0 0 0 General
-Cobe Hall HVAC & Control/Carpet/Painting/Roof 550,000 0 0 0 General
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-Engineering Classroom Building HVAC/Doors &
 Windows/Roof 1,600,000 0 0 0 General
-Baisi Center HVAC/Abatement Controlled Material/
Sprinklers & Fire Alarm System/Roof 2,283,000 0 0 0 General
-Orndorff Hall Repair Skylights/HVAC/Install 721,000 0 0 0 General
-Lanham Maintenance Building Roof/Vehicles/
 Equipment 400,000 0 0 0 General
-Old Main Central HVAC/Lighting Upgrades/
 Interior & Exterior Upgrades/Abatement Controlled
 Material 4,260,000 0 0 0 General
-Tech Center ADA Access 0 0 0 General
-Westmoreland Hall Upgrade 100,000 0 0 0 General
-Learning Center Upgrades 500,000 0 0 0 General
-Campus Utility Upgrades 500,000 0 0 0 General

LAND ACQUISITION
Property Acquisition 500,000 0 0 0 General

FAIRMONT STATE COMMUNITY AND TECHNICAL COLLEGE
RENOVATION AND REPAIR
-Davis Hall Auditorium Renovation & Lab Upgrades 2,690,000 0 0 0 General

FAIRMONT STATE COMMUNITY AND TECHNICAL COLLEGE
RENOVATION AND REPAIR
-Turley Center Renovation 4,000,000 0 0 0 Special
-Jaynes Hall Renovations 0 4,000,000 0 0 Special

MARSHALL COMMUNITY AND TECHNICAL COLLEGE
NEW CONSTRUCTION
-Community College Facilities 2,312,000 2,312,000 2,310,000 0 Special

NEW RIVER COMMUNITY AND TECHNICAL COLLEGE OF BLUEFIELD STATE COLLEGE
RENOVATION AND REPAIR
-Greenbrier Campus - Additional Building 900,000 0 0 0 Special
-Mount Hope Extension Project 0 0 4,000,000 0 Special

NEW CONSTRUCTION

-Beckley Campus 9,000,000 0 0 0 Special

-Nicholas County Addition 0 2,000,000 0 0 Special

-Capital Equipment & Technology 2,000,000 0 0 0 Federal/Special

SOUTHERN WEST VIRGINIA COMMUNITY AND TECHNICAL COLLEGE
RENOVATION AND REPAIR
-Williamson Building & Grounds Renovation 2,520,000 0 0 0 Special
-Williamson Armory Purchase & Renovation 1,900,000 0 0 0 Special
-Boone Campus Upgrade & Renovation Project 0 31,000 75,000 0 Special
-Logan Campus Renovations 3,264,000 500,000 0 0 Special
-Wyoming/McDowell Campus Exterior Improvements 1,110,000 1,136,000 156,000 0 Special
-Williamson Exterior Appearance Improvements 456,000 582,000 126,000 0 Special

NEW CONSTRUCTION
-Boone Campus Upgrade & Renovation Project 2,215,000 0 0 0 Special

LAND ACQUISITION
-Williamson Armory Purchase & Renovation 500,000 0 0 0 Federal/Special

DEBT SERVICE
-Technology & Allied Health Building Project 123,000 123,000 123,000 123,000 Special

WEST VIRGINIA COUNCIL FOR COMMUNITY AND TECHNICAL COLLEGE EDUCATION
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WEST VIRGINIA NORTHERN COMMUNITY AND TECHNICAL COLLEGE
RENOVATION AND REPAIR
-Maintenance Building Construction-Wheeling 65,000 0 0 0 Special
-Campuswide Building Signage System 50,000 0 0 0 Special
-New Martinsville Campus Upgrades 31,000 0 0 0 Special
-Replace Ceiling Tile System in B&O Building 225,000 0 0 0 Special
-Repair, Restore, Clean Façade of B&O Building 110,000 0 0 0 Special
-Replace Elevators in B&O Building 320,000 0 0 0 Special
-Weirton Campus Upgrades 62,000 0 0 0 Special

NEW CONSTRUCTION
-Construction of Parking Lot - United Electric 175,000 0 0 0 Special
-Maintenance Building Construction-Wheeling 31,000 0 0 0 Special
-Purchase/Closure of 17th Street 192,000 0 0 0 Special
-New Martinsville Campus Upgrades 45,000 0 0 0 Special
-Construction of Connecting Pedestrian Bridges 344,000 0 0 0 Special
-Construction New Wing Weirton Campus 1,800,000 0 0 0 Special
-18th and Chapline Street Parking Lot 175,000 0 0 0 Special

LAND ACQUISITION
-Purchase of Woolahan Property for Parking 6,500 6,500 6,500 6,500 Special
-Purchase/Closure of 17th Street 375,000 0 0 0 Special
-Purchase of Robinson Lot 15,903 15,903 15,903 15,903 General
-Purchase CSX Property 14,520 14,520 14,520 14,520 General

WEST VIRGINIA STATE COMMUNITY AND TECHNICAL COLLEGE
NEW CONSTRUCTION
-Cole Complex Classroom Building Addition 3,000,000 3,000,000 0 0 General
-Technology Classroom Building 0 5,000,000 3,500,000 0 General
-Hamblin Hall Addition 2,500,000 2,000,000 0 0 General

LAND ACQUISITION
-Technology Classroom Building 500,000 0 0 0 General

EQUIPMENT
-Technology Classroom Building 0 0 1,000,000 0 General
-Hamblin Hall Addition 0 500,000 0 0 General

WEST VIRGINIA UNIVERSITY - PARKERSBURG
RENOVATION AND REPAIR
-Science Lab Renovations 750,000 9,000 0 0 General
-Campus Infrastructure 0 300,000 0 0 General
-Campus Walkways & Connections 0 421,000 0 0 General

NEW CONSTRUCTION
-New Library 4,000,000 1,001,000 0 0 General
-Health Sciences Building 5,000,000 0 0 0 General
-Early Childhood Development Lab/Child Care Center 500,000 0 0 0 General
-Welding & Related Technology Lab Expansion 1,100,000 0 0 0 General

EQUIPMENT
-Health Sciences Building 0 500,000 0 0 General
-Early Childhood Development Lab/Child Care Center 50,000 0 0 0 General
-Classroom Upgrades 500,000 0 0 0 General
-Welding & Related Technology Lab Expansion 400,000 0 0 0 General

TOTAL HIGHER EDUCATION $373,088,690 $241,049,690 $153,759,189 $49,396,923

GRAND TOTAL $626,412,768 $481,359,535 $374,278,913 $247,661,591
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Administration
Department of Education Title II, Part A, Teacher and Principal 

Training and Recruiting Fund $587,339 $650,000 $618,099
Department of Education Veterans State Approving Agency 146,840 174,000 174,000
Department of Education Talent Search Program 367,980 354,503 367,980
Department of Education Leveraging  Educational Assistance 

Partnership Program 234,976 234,976 234,976
Department of Education Special Leveraging Educational 

Assistance Partnership Program 359,802 359,802 359,802
Department of Education National Science Foundation 3,036 0 0
National Science Foundation WV EPSCoR 2,703,684 3,000,000 3,000,000

Subtotal 4,403,657 4,773,281 4,754,857

Bluefield State College
Department of Education Title III $2,200,000 $2,800,000 $3,000,000
Department of Education Educational Opportunity Centers 300,000 320,000 350,000
Department of Education Student Support Services Program 300,000 350,000 380,000
Department of Education Veterans Upward Bound 260,000 275,000 300,000
Department of State,
  Bureau of Educational
  and Cultural Affairs Appalachian Community Connections 200,000 60,000 0
Department of Education Federal Work Study 180,000 194,000 200,000

Subtotal 3,440,000 3,999,000 4,230,000

Concord University
Department of Education Pell Grant $3,251,214 $3,350,000 $3,600,000
Department of Education Perkins Loan Fund 13,806 0 0
Department of Education Supplemental Education Opportunity 

Grant 147,890 147,890 150,000
Department of Education Federal Work Study 277,515 277,515 280,000
Department of Education Student Support Services Program 277,706 280,000 290,000
Department of Education Ronald E. McNair Post Baccalaureate 

Achievement 211,148 245,000 250,000
Department of Education Upward Bound 658,984 675,000 700,000
Department of Housing
  and Urban Development HUD - Economic Development Initiatives 842,778 1,693,834 0

Subtotal 5,681,041 6,669,239 5,270,000

Higher Education Policy Commission
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Fairmont State University
Department of Education Federal Work Study $346,781 $338,104 $340,000
Environmental Protection
   Agency Brownsfield Training 6,041 4,109 0
Environmental Protection
   Agency

Rocky Mountain Regional Hazardous 
Substance Research Center 3,419 17,283 0

National Science Foundation Comprehensive Information Technology 
Education in Rural Appalachia 0 12,585 6,000

Department of Education Child Care Access Means Parents in 
School 6,595 39,304 0

Department of Education Gaining Early Awareness of Readiness 
for Undergraduate Programs 4,942,798 5,000,000 5,000,000

Department of Education A Model for Engaged Learning 44,944 350,000 350,000
National Aeronautics
   and Space Administration Aerospace Education Services Program 58,307 11,172 0
National Science Foundation Coal in the Heart of Appalachia; an 

Interdisciplinary Exploration of the 
Science and Culture 38,323 105,490 100,000

National Science Foundation Mathematical and Physical Sciences 5,465 0 0
West Virginia High
  Technology Consortium
  Foundation Award Partnership Grant 18,552 0 0

Subtotal 5,471,225 5,878,047 5,796,000

Glenville State College
Department of Education Federal Work Study $98,158 $110,000 $110,000
Department of Education Trio-Student Support Services 0 220,000 220,000
Housing and Urban
 Development HUD - Economic Development Initiatives 1,038,504 7,215,000 2,000,000

Subtotal 1,136,662 7,545,000 2,330,000

Marshall University
Department of Education Administrative Allowance $156,552 $160,000 $166,000
Department of Education Improving Teaching Quality Grants 102,613 115,000 120,000
Department of Education Indirect Cost 68,207 69,516 71,857
Department of Education Upward Bound 389,299 460,681 333,992
Department of Education Student Support Services 268,140 171,948 263,179
Department of Education Federal Work Study 537,258 645,893 650,000
Department of Education Veterans Certification 3,586 3,800 4,000

Subtotal 1,525,655 1,626,838 1,609,028

Shepherd University
Department of Education Federal Work Study $151,454 $151,454 $151,454
Department of Agriculture Use of Peach Extrafloral Nectaries in 

Biological Control of Apple Pests 15,910 19,238 19,238

Subtotal 167,364 170,692 170,692
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Department of Education Interest Income on Federal Funds $36,899 $40,000 $32,000
Department of Education Federal Work Study 116,000 133,700 150,000
National Science Foundation WV Handle on Science - National 

Science Foundation Grant 0 250,000 250,000
Department of Education Business Information Systems 212,000 283,000 0

Subtotal 364,899 706,700 432,000

Department of Education Federal Work Study $64,350 $78,270 $100,000
Department of Health and
 Human Services

Robert C. Byrd Clinic Expansion - Phase 
I and II 2,520,905 412,125 0

Subtotal 2,585,255 490,395 100,000

Department of Education Trio-Student Support Services $295,113 $295,000 $295,000
Department of Education Trio-Upward Bound 562,149 565,000 565,000
Department of Education College Work Study 218,233 200,000 200,000
Department of Justice Regional Community Policing Institute 317,895 320,000 320,000
Department of Labor Disabled Veterans Outreach Program 1,585 1,580 1,580
Department of Education Special Education Training 64,885 100,000 100,000

Subtotal 1,459,860 1,481,580 1,481,580

Department of Agriculture Cooperative Forestry Research $738,752 $738,752 $738,752
Department of Agriculture Payments to Agricultural Experiment 

Stations Under the Hatch Act 4,109,687 4,109,687 4,109,687
Department of Agriculture Animal Health and Disease Research 12,294 25,000 25,000
Department of Agriculture Cooperative Extension Service 4,973,245 4,973,245 4,973,245
Department of Education Federal Work Study 1,688,736 1,728,311 1,728,311

Subtotal 11,522,714 11,574,995 11,574,995

Department of Education Federal Work Study $231,464 $275,000 $275,000

Department of Agriculture Rural Development Grant $30,688 $29,430 $25,000

Department of Education Fund for the Improvement of 
Postsecondary Education $0 $99,410 $0

Department of Education Federal Work Study $0 $0 $100,000

West Liberty State College

West Virginia School of Osteopathic Medicine

West Virginia State University

West Virginia University

Council for Community and Technical College Education

Community and Technical College of Shepherd

New River Community and Technical College

Fairmont State Community and Technical College

West Virginia University Institute of Technology

����������	�
���
��
���������
��	 ������



��
�����
���������� ���������	
����
�����

�
�

������ �	�
���� �	�
����
��������	�
���
��� ����
��	 ����
��	 ����
��	
�������������� ���������������	��
��
�� ������ ������! ������"

Department of Education Southern Highlands Initiative $498,900 $0 $0
Department of Education Federal Work Study 91,759 100,935 111,028
Department of Education Student Support Services 246,465 271,112 298,223

Subtotal 837,124 372,047 409,251

Department of Education Title III $542,701 $499,714 $60,000

Department of Education National Oceanic and Atmospheric 
Administration (NOAA) $104,052 $105,000 $100,000

Department of Education College Work Study $0 $202,000 $100,000

$39,504,361 $46,498,368 $38,818,403

West Virginia State Community and Technical College

Southern West Virginia Community and Technical College

Total Higher Education Federal Revenue

West Virginia Northern Community and Technical College

West Virginia University at Parkersburg
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Hancock

Brooke

Ohio

Marshall

Preston

Wetzel

Pleasants
Tyler

Wood

Jackson
Mason

Putnam

Cabell Kanawha

Roane

Calhoun

Wirt

Ritchie
Doddridge

Harrison

Marion

Monogalia

Taylor

Barbour

Lewis
Gilmer

Braxton

Clay
Webster

Upshur

Randolph

Tucker Grant

Mineral

Hardy

Hampshire

Pendleton

Pocahontas

Logan
Greenbrier

Monroe

Wayne Lincoln

Boone

Raleigh

Wyoming

Fayette

Nicholas

Summers

Mercer

Mingo

McDowell

Morgan
Berkeley

Jefferson
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&�������������	��������%�����������	������ �B&!������������������	��<������(�!�$�����������	�������
�����
���%������������6!.!�#������.��
�����������	�����(	���/7F������������
�����%���������(�����	�
�����	����%����
����������	����
�����!�.��������� ��	����(������17F��� ��	�
����������!���������(������	�����������������	�������
������(������	
���������������	���������	���!

�����������	��	�����7������(	������	(���������	������	�����	�(�������	�����	����B����(��������������
����%����	%	���!�$����%���������	�������	����&/��������%�	����	��1�����������	����	����:�������	���������
	���������%�������&�������	�������%��������������%���������%������	���4������������������������%����!�.�	��
	����%��������	���	��>�	�������(����� �������	��<������(���	%	��������%����B����(�������������� �
	�%��
	�����������������	�A��������%���!

$������������	�8�
������� �"�%���(���%�������	������=%���������������	����	
�������������
����������������	��
�	���
���B&!1�������������1������	���������!1F�������	�����������!����������������	�����
�����������((����	�
��������	��������������B�!����������������������������1���������	����	
�����������B�!/�������!�8%�������1��
������
��������������������	�����������%��������(������	�1������;����������	������� �B/44�(�����!
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 �������������������7��(%����	���	��������(���	��������������������	���%������.�	���������
�����4�����	��(�����8)2������������	��(��������������� <�����	��(�����	������#����0	���	�<�
G�����!�"����������&��/5��%�����(��������	��������(�����������H&��47�(��	��54���(�
I���%����&��������������������#����0	���	�<��G�����JH	�	
��	����� ��!/������	�����������	���	��!

�����������	��	��114���������	��(���H1�&��� �������	���
��%�������������	��(���������	����
���	��(����I�%�����	��J��	�����	���	���(��	������ ��	���	��
��%����!�"�����	���	����>�(	����
����1/��������������H7/���	���	������//�
��%�����!

�����������	<���/&��%���������	��������	���
�����
��(���������(����������	%�����
������	�
�������������(	��	�����
�����%����� ������	������	��	���������	����	�������������	�	�	���!
$%	����������������	��
������������%���������	�������/7��7�7���(������������
������(�����
���(���	��%�������	�����������������%��������54�7/1���(��!

�����������	��	��/4���%���������������1��5�����������	�����������	���&�&�4�����������
���
�������������������%���������������(�!�0������	�4�F��� �������	������������	��	�(	����<�
����������������!�"����%�����	����������%�������������	���	�������	
��	�����	����)	���	�
C�	���-�������	������������������������	��������	�����!

"�����	���&�������	��������������	���������������	��	�������	���������	���
�������������%������/&
������	���	��(����	����������&�����(	����	������	�:	����������5/������	���������1/���������	���
��	������������	��15����	����	������ ���	����������1���	�������	��(�������
���	���������%����!
"�����	��������������(	����	�����������	������������	�	���������
��������1�8DD2���%����������!

G� �����&7�5&��(������� ��%�������	����������������	��&��7/5�(�����	�����������	��������	�������(�
	���������4�4&4������������ �������1�����	���������������������������!������������	��	�����$���
$(����	�2�	����%����
��	���	���������	�������������	��K�����-�	��D����	���"�	�������
D����	��.�����D����	����	�������D����	���"�	����	������0���	��"�	����	������.�	%���
�	������%���"%������I�����	������.����(��������J!

�����������	<��8�
������� ��%�����"�	�����
��������/���	���������(����	���(�����14&��%�����(��	�
�����	�����(���������!�"����%������	
�����5�7�&�7/��(�����	���	������	����	���� �1�7�7�&��
�	���������� ����������7���/7��������������������	����!

"�����	���&��	����������������	�����%�������������� ����(�	�����((����	��	�������!�-%�������
=	�����-�%���0	����(��-�����������������%�����������������������	!�#�
���%���������(��	�
������	�����������	����������H����������������	������9		��	���%�	(���	����	������
��%����!�"�����	������	��������	���%���������(��	�������������	����������%�������#	������
0	����	��"�������%����!

2�%���(������� ��	����	������	���������������������	����	������175�(�����	����������� ����&H7�
(������� �������������������������������.�	��!�"�	����	%������4&5�1&���	���	����� ����������	����	�
�� �������7�&71����!�G� �	����������������	������������	���	���	%��������	����5�F��	����	�!
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"���������������	����������������	<�����������������!�� �	������	������������(��574�����55�����������������%����	
��	����	
��	����� �5/�1/��	����!��"����	(	����%������	�������	�������������%�����	(	��������(�������%��%�����	�
�������	����	��������(�%����������B���4&���//!

"����������	��������	(����
�����%��������6�����.�	���������?�%��@�=����8�	(�����	����%���	�
�������������0�����-�%�������������	�� �(������ �����������	���	������!�� ���	�������%����������	�
������	(���	��%	�������%���������������������	�	����	����������	���������������������������	��������
������	������!��"�����	������������������������������	(�������������	��!

)��������������%����(��	�����������	
��������%���������������	!��$(�������������(��������%��������
������	�	�����(����	�����(���������� �'%	��:��	��������	�������	�������(���	�������������%������������	�(���
��(�������	����%�������������	���	�
�������;������!

$�
	�������� ������������	����������A�����8������%��������	������-�	��-�%��!�"��������	��A��(���A�����$����
"�����	�������
��������//���	��������%��!

"������������	(��	���	���	%��������=	(���2%(��������������(	��2�
���	��)���0�������%���I.�����������J
��8���(����&���/7/!

G�#���%	����1���7�1��	��D	������#������=���.!�A	��	�����%������������?+	�����A	��	��@������ ������������	������
����	������
�����(	���������������������� ���(�!

G���� ������������%����������������������������	����(�������������������)�
�(�����715!

C	�����C���������������6������������������������-�
����	����������0	�������74���	��#�����(	��"	�����-�%��!

$�	
	���	������	����%�����������������	��	������%��������-�
����	�!�6�����.�	����)	
��	�(��������	(��������
	���
������	����������C	������� �C%������� ��	���	��2	
���������=%����5���74&!

0�����<��8	���	�������������
���	��$������-�%������A�	������0	�������5�7!

G%������	�
���������	����������������������	��%���5�7���������C�����C��������"��	����-�(�	���	����
��������	���	������������������K�?"��	��*�%����� ��������C�����-����0	�����%��!@

�����������	��	��������������	�������	
��	��	�����	>!� �����	(���������
��=%�������5��!

0��!�0����C%�����	(�D	������	�(�(������ �����D�%����� �8����	�������	�����(������5�7���	�����������
$����	�$(����	���(	��������(��	�(�(������ �	�������	��
�������������6�����.�	���!

�����������	<��0�(���	��"%����	������������������	����������(���������������
����!� ��������)�
�(����7�
�5�1!

�����������	��	��������������	������%�������������������?(�	�%��@�	�����������������	���������	���	����������
�(	������ ������������
���!��C��	%���������������������(	�������%�'%������	������
��%	����������(	�����	����
��
����������������%���	����
��<���������������������	��!

"����������������	�����������I��/�������J�������6�����.�	�����������)���2�
���A�����C��������#	������-�%��!

G��	�-	
����	��2���
��������������������	�������	
��������6�����.�	����	�������	��������������	��!

�����������	��	��	�(�	�	����%����� ���������������
������������������	
��	���	����%����	����� �����0����������!

"����������%�	�������(	�������
�������	���-�	�����"����G�������4���754����������	��	���������
6�����.�	���!
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"�����	�����	���	��������	����	�������������
+�����	�%�����0	����/���5�5�����.�	���=���
2����%�����7!

���(�����������	�����������%�����������������
���	�<����	��	���(��	:�����������������������	���	�
�� �	�(��������������	�� ��� �������������	�������
����������������.�	���#�����!�$��������������
�����������	���������������������%���	�������	���
?.�	����� ������������	!@�"��������������������������
����%�����������	��������� ���%���	��������	�	��
�%��������	����%��������	�� ������	������������((�������
����������!

���
���
��������������


"������	����	���� ������������	��������	�������������	���� �	�(����	�
	��������������+�����	�%�����.����(�����4���74&��	����(����:������
������	���%��%����	������%������� ������������	!�8���������������������
��
������������ �������	����	�������������?.�	����� ������������	�@
������������������(������?0��	��.�(����+�����@�I0�%�	������$��
$��	���#���JL�	��	�(�����	���������������	��	�(������������������� �	
�	�����
����	�����������	���������	����� �������	��<��	�(������������
6��!�� �������� ����������	��������%����<��������%���������������	
������	��	�����?�	���� ��������!@

=������D!�8����8��	����� �8�����������%������������������	�����	���
�74&�	��������'%������ ����������������������	�+�����	�%��!

������
�	�����

G��������	����%������������	����	��������	����	�������������.�	���-��%�����2����%����)�!�����	������
�������+�����	�%�����0	����7���54&!

������
��
�

G�=	%	�������74&�����������$��	�	(�+�����	����
�������.�	�������C�������������������	������
����������	�������%�����	�%	����	���������	
���!�������������	��	�������	�(���	���	�����$����������74&�
������������������(����������
����>����	����	������=%�������74&!��?�����������	�8	�@����	(��	����	�
�����	�����-�	������5��$������ �����+�����	�%����2��%�	��.��������5�/!

��
�������

?"��������������	�D�����@�?"���� ��0�������������	�@�	��?�����������	��0��D�(��.�����D�(�@�����
�����	����	������������	����	���������� ������������	���	����	�����'%	����������������������������	����	�%��
���D�%���-��%�����2����%����)�!��5��	��������������+�����	�%�����#���%	����7���54&!
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"�����	�����	��I,%�	�����$(����	%�J��	�����������	������������	����	���	�(	����
�����������	����	�������� ���%��������	�������	��������(�����%�����������
8��	��(����� �)	�%�	��2���%��������5�1����	��������	����	�������������
+�����	�%������5/&����D�%���-��%�����2����%����)�!�4!�� �����������������������
��	����%����������	��!���������((����������������	������?��	�����	��@������������
���	��%	��������������������������!� ����	���	���������������	�������(	����������
�	�����(�%�	�������!�$��������%�%�	�������������� ������������%�����	�����������
�	�����������	��%���������%����	�������!�"���	�%�����	�����	�	
��	���(	>�(%(
��������� �������%��!

��
������

"����	���	��I�������	
�����	������J��	��(	��������������	<��������	���������
D�%���-��%�����2����%����)�!�����	��������������+�����	�%�����0	����/�
�515��	%�����:���	�
��������%������� ��%�������������	����
������	�:	����!�"��
(	���������������������	��������	����������	�(	���	����	���������	�������������
��%��������	����(	����	���	������������	�������!�"���	�%��������(�	�%���
	����>�(	��������������������!� ���	�������(�)���*����.�	����������A%�� ���
0�>����	��	���	�������	��G��	��(	!

��
�����������

"���(�	�����%���������	������	��������������	���%���������� ������������	
���.�	���-��%�����2����%����)�!�����	��������������+�����	�%����
0	��������55�!

��
����� 

"������������%���	�������	����������	�����������D�%���-��%�����2����%����)�!
4��	����������5/&����������	�������� �������(�������	
������������������%�!��"��
���������%�����	�	��
�������������	��������!

��
�����!��

"������	�	
�	�������������� �?C���+	%���@��	��(	�������������	����	��
��������� ������������	����D�%���=����2����%����)�!��5��	�������������
+�����	�%�����=	%	����5���5�&�����������	�����((��	����������
��
�����	��	�
������������%������� ��%������������!� �����	����%���� ����
��	����	(����	��(	�����������:�����������	�����
���������	
���	�
�����	����	��������������������(��(��������������������������������
������!

��������	
�������������	��
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"���A�����8������%��	������	�������	����	������������	����	�����%������.�	��
-��%�����2����%����)�!�/��	��������������+�����	�%�����#���%	��������55�!�"���
	�����
	�������	�������
��������$������0%�������-�	��-�%���������������	���
�5��!�"�����	��	������	���������
��%���������	����	������������	����	�����%������D�%��
-��%�����2����%����)�!��4��	�������0	����/���5/�!

��������	
�������������	��

��
�����

"�����	�����(����������	�������D�%���-��%�����2����%����)�!�&5��0	���������55������������	�������	
��(�������%���	��������������������0����������	�����������	���������������
�����������
���	�������������%��(���	�
��	������!�� �������%��������D�����	���+�(������������������ �A���������	�����	���	����%�����	����
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